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ART AND ART REFERENCE 
 
1. BIRCH, Thomas, The Heads of Illustrious Persons of Great Britain, on One 
Hundred and Eight Copper-Plates. Engraved by Mr. Houbraken, and Mr. Vertue. 
With Their Lives and Characters, contemporary full calf, elephant folio, 108 plates, 
with the Dacre bookplate, 1756 
£300-500 
  
2. BOND, Francis, An Introduction to English Church Architecture from the 
Eleventh to the Sixteenth century, 2 volumes, original cloth, well illustrated, 4to, OUP, 
1913. With similar other works mainly relating to church architecture. 
(2 boxes) 
£60-80 
  
3. Boney (Knowles), LIVERPOOL PORCELAIN OF THE EIGHTEENTH 
CENTURY AND ITS MAKERS, Illustrated, no date, cloth, dust-wrapper; Godden 
(Geoffrey), MINTON POTTERY AND PORCELAIN OF THE FIRST PERIOD, 
Illustrated, 1968, cloth, dust-wrapper; Makowitz (Wolf), WEDGWOOD, Illustrated, 
1967, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with a quantity of other related volumes. 
£50-70 
  
4. Branard (George), THE THEORY AND PRACTICE OF LANDSCAPE 
PAINTING IN WATER COLOURS, Illustrated with 26 chromolithographic plates, 
1855, half calf; together with an album of 19th century watercolours and two other 
volumes. (4) 
£50-70 
  
5. CESCINSKY, Herbert, The Old-World House its Furniture & Decoration, 2 
volumes, Original morocco backed cloth, illustrated, 4to, A & C. Black, 1924. With 
one other book. 
(3) 
£20-40 
  
6. THE CONNOISSEUR'S COMPLETE PERIOD GUIDES, Illustrated, 1968, 
4to., cloth; THE CONCISE ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF ANTIQUES, Illustrated, London & 
New York 1954-1961, 5 volumes, cloth; Shackleton (Robert & Elizabeth), THE BOOK 
OF ANTIQUES, New York 1946, cloth; together with a group of 16 other art-related 
volumes. (23) 
£50-70 
  
7. Edwards (Ralph), THE SHORTER DICTIONARY OF ENGLISH FURNITURE, 
Illustrated, 1964, cloth. 
£10-20 
  
8. EMPSON, Patience ...editor, The Wood Engravings of Robert Gibbings ... 
introduction by Thomas Balston, original cloth in original red lettered plastic sleeve, 
illustrated, 4to, 1959. With a Rubaiyat illustrated by Willy Pogany, and a book on 
handwriting.  (3) 
£40-80 



 9. Field (Leslie), THE QUEEN'S JEWELS, Illustrated, London 1987, cloth, dust-
wrapper; Metz (R.), PRECIOUS STONES AND OTHER CRYSTALS, Illustrated, 
1964, cloth, dust-wrapper; Hurlbut (Cornelius S.), MINERALS AND MAN, Illustrated, 
1969, cloth, dust-wrapper. (3)  
 £20-30 
  
10. GROSE, Francis, Rules for Drawing Caricatures: with an Essay on Comic 
Painting, cont. half calf marbled boards, 20 of 21 etched plates, tall 8vo, 1791. (1) 
 £40-80 
  
11. Held, Julius, S, RUBENS SELECTED DRAWINGS, copiously illustrated, 
London, 2 volumes, (1958), 4to, original cloth in original pictorial card slipcases. 
Ramsden, E. H, THE LETTERS OF MICHELANGELO ETC, illustrated, London, 2 
volumes, 4to, original cloth in slipcases faded spines. Hannema, Dr. D, CATALOGUE 
OF THE D.G. VAN BEUNINGEN COLLECTION, extensively illustrated, Rotterdam, 
1949, folio, original vellum backed boards in slipcase. (5) 
 £40-80 
  
12. Hobson, R. L, THE WARES OF THE MING DYNASTY, illustrated, London, 
1923, 4to, original buckram. Hobson, R. L, THE LATER CERAMIC WARES OF 
CHINA, illustrated, London, 1925, 4to, original buckram. Falke, Otto Von, 
DECORATIVE SILKS, extensively illustrated, London, 1936, folio, original buckram. 
Sold with a work on Chinese bronzes printed in Germany. (4) 
 £40-80 
  
13. HUGHES, G. Bernard, English, Scottish and Irish Table Glass from the 
sixteenth century to 1820, original cloth in dust wrapper, illustrated, 4to, Batsford, 
1956. With 13 other volumes related to antique reference and arts. (14) 
 £40-80 
  
14. INTERNATIONAL ART TREASURES EXHIBITION, Victoria & Albert Museum 
1962; Sotheby's, THE THURN UND TAXIS COLLECTION, Geneva 1992, cl., d.-w.; 
Sotheby's, MAN RAY, March 1995. (3) 
 £20-30 
  
15. KITTON, Frederic G, Charles Dickens By Pen And Pencil, 13 parts in 12, 
COMPLETE SET, original printed wrappers, illustrated, folio, 1889-90. (12) 
 £40-80 
  
16. LEECH, John, Etchings, contents loose in original cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 51 etched plates, 4to, William Tegg, no date. 
With a book on prints, and a book on samplers. (3) 
£40-80 
  
17. Lewinski, Jorge, THE SHELL GUIDE TO PHOTOGRAPHING BRITAIN, cloth 
in d/w, 1982, With a box on photography, art reference, and bibliography.  (box) 
£20-30 
  
18. Liechtenstein, Princess Marie, HOLLAND HOUSE, illustrated, London, 1875, 
third edition, 8vo, original cloth. 
£10-20 
  
 
 
 



19. Millar (Delia), THE VICTORIAN WATERCOLOURS AND DRAWINGS IN THE 
COLLECTION OF HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN, Illustrated, 1995, 2 volumes, cloth, 
dust-wrappers, slip-case. 
£30-50 
  
20. Nance (E. Morton), THE POTTERY AND PORCELAIN OF SWANSEA AND 
NANTGARW, facsimile copy, 4to., cloth, dust-wrapper; John (W.D.), NANTGARW 
PORCELAIN, Illustrated, 1948, morocco. (2) 
£50-80 
  
21. Ruskin, (John), STUDIES IN BOTH ARTS, original pictorial cloth soiled, 
plates, folio, 1895. With ... Lee, (Sidney L), STRATFORD-on-AVON, original cloth 
spiled, 14 plates. With .. 5 volumes of "The Portfolio" inc. etched plates, & 5 other art 
related volumes. (12) 
£30-60 
  
22. Sandon (Henry & John), GRAINGER'S WORCESTER PORCELAIN, 
Illustrated, 1989, cloth, dust-wrapper. 
£30-50 
  
23. 1 - 18 (all published), original wrappers most with original glassine dust 
wrappers, 4to, 1946-54. Issue no. 6 includes woodcuts from the original blocks by 
LUCIEN PISSARO. (18) 
£60-100 
  
24. Sotheby Parke Bernet, THE MENTMORE CATALOGUE, 1977, 5 volumes, 
cloth, dust-wrapper; together with full price list. 
£30-50 
  
25. Sotheby Parke Burnet, THE ROBERT von HIRSCH COLLECTION, 1978, 4 
volumes, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with volume 5 'The Collector his house and 
bequests'. (5) 
£30-50 
  
26. TYPOGRAPHY & CRAFT Journals .... 2 boxes of Graphis, Crafts, & Craft 
Horizon. 1950s-80s.  (2 boxes) 
£30-50 
  
27. THE VERONA PRESS RHYME SHEETS 1-6, Illustrated after Chagall, etc. a 
patterned paper portfolio with printed paper label in original card envelope, containing 
illustrated title-page and 6 sheets of verses, tall 4to,1938. (1) 
£60-100 
  
28. da Vinci (Leonardo), A TREATISE OF PAINTING, Ill. portrait and 34 (of 35) 
plates, London 1721, 8vo., calf. (lacking front cover, back cover detached) 
£500-700 
  
29. WHISTLER, Laurence, The Imagination of Vanbrugh and his fellow artists, 
original cloth, illustrated, folio, Arts & Technics Ltd, 1954. 
With ... WHISTLER, Laurence, Sir John Vanbrugh Architect & Dramatist 1664-1726, 
original cloth, illustrated, tall 8vo, Cobden-Sanderson, 1938. 
With ten other volumes on related subjects. (12) 
£40-80 
  
 



30. A GUIDE THROUGH THE ROYAL PORCELAIN WORKS, WORCESTER, 
WITH THE MARKS ON WORCESTER PORCELAIN, Illustrated, 1878, cloth. 
£15-25 
  
31-34. No Lots. 
 
 
 
CHILDRENS AND ILLUSTRATED 
 
35. Aldin, Cecil, JUST AMONG FRIENDS, 26 tinted plates, London, 1935, 4to, 
original cloth. Barker, K. F, JUST DOGS, illustrated, 1948, 4to, cloth. With one other 
by "BB".  (3) 
£40-80 
  
36. Aldin (Cecil), THE WHITE PUPPY BOOK; THE BLACK PUPPY BOOK, 
Illustrated, no date, picture boards (a.f) 
  
37. Andersen (Hans Christian),  FAIRY TALES, Illustrated by W. Heath Robinson, 
1913, cl. 
£80-120 
  
38. Attwell, Mabel Lucie, (illustrator) J.M. BARRIE'S PETER PAN & WENDY 
ETC, tipped-in colour plates, London, 1933, 4to, cloth in dust wrapper. Ogle, R. B 
(illustrator), THE THREE MUSKETEERS, colour plates, London, n.d, cloth in torn 
dust wrapper (lovely bright copies); Brickdale, Eleanor Fortescue, GOLDEN BOOK 
OF SONGS & BALLADS, 24 tipped-in colour plates, London, n.d, 4to, original 
pictorial gilt cloth in torn dust wrapper. With 2 other books illustrated by Hugh 
Thomson.  (5) 
£40-80 
  
39. BENNETT, C. H, The Surprising, Unheard of and Never-To-Be-Surpassed 
Adventures of Young Munchausen, original cloth rebacked soiled, illustrated, 4to, 
1865. 
MACFALL, Haldane, The Book of Lovat Claud Fraser, original cloth backed pictorial 
boards, colour plates, 4to, 1923. 
With ... 2 other works by C. H. Bennett, and 3 works by Randolph Caldecott.  (7) 
£30-60 
  
40. Brangwyn, Frank, THE HISTORICAL PAINTINGS IN THE GREAT HALL IN 
LONDON OF THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF SKINNERS ETC, illustrated, 
Caradoc Press, Hammersmith, 1909, 4to, original buckram backed boards. Limited 
edition of 300 copies. 
£50-100 
  
41. THE RAILWAY PAINTINGS OF DON BRECKON, 1982; McPhail (Rodger), 
FISHING SEASON - AN ARTIST'S FISHING YEAR, 1990; together with 12 other 
modern illustrated works on related subjects. 
£70-90 
  
42. Breton de la Martiniere (Jean Baptiste Joseph), LA CHINE EN MINIATURE, 
Illustrated with 71 hand-coloured plates (including 3 folding), Paris 1811, Volumes 2-
5 only (bound as 2), 12mo. later morocco. 
 £150-200 
  



43. Bryden (Henry Anderson, editor), GREAT AND SMALL GAME OF AFRICA, 
Illustrated with 15 chromolithographic plates etc., London 1899, No.99/500, signed by 
the publisher, quarto., cloth. 
£400-600 
  
44. COUNTRY LIFE: Vol. 2: July 1897- Jan 1898; Vol. 4: July-Dec. 1898; Vol. 4: 
Oct 1905-Dec 1905; Vol. 13: Jan-June 1903; Vol. 16: July-Dec 1904; Vol. 1: Jan-Apr. 
1905; Vol. 20: July-Dec 1906; Vol. 21: Jan-June 1897; Vol.23: Jan-June 1908; Vol. 
30: July-Dec 1911; Coronation Issue 1953 bnd. with 1954 annual; THE 
ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS: July-Dec 1873; July-Dec 1875; Jan-June 1878; 
July-Dec 1878, various bindings. (15) 
£200-300 
  
45. Crombie, Charles (illustrator), SIMPLE SIMON AND HIS FRIENDS, title, 12 
colour plates, colour advert page, London, c1910s, oblong folio, original linen backed 
printed boards; Detmold, E. J (illustrator), FABRE'S BOOK OF INSECTS ETC, colour 
plates, N.Y, 1937, 4to, cloth in complete dust wrapper in original matching pictorial 
box. (2)  
£80-120 
  
46. Crompton (Richmal), WILLIAM AND THE SPACE ANIMAL, 1956, cloth, dust-
wrapper; WILLIAM'S TELEVISION SHOW, 1958, cloth, dust-wrapper; WILLIAM THE 
EXPLORER, 1960, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with 16 further volumes in the same 
series. (20) 
£100-150 
  
47. CRUIKSHANK, George, The Loving Ballad of Lord Bateman, cont morocco 
rubbed, illustrated, small 4to, Tilt & Bogue, no date. 
with 8 other juvenile books some incomplete. Sold with all faults not subject to return. 
(9) 
£50-100 
  
48. Dickens (Charles), WORKS, Ill., no date, 14 volumes, 4to., half morocco (a.f.); 
Shakespeare (William), THE COMPLETE WORKS, edited by Barry Cornwall, 
Illustrated by Kenny Meadows, no date, 3 volumes, 4to., half calf;  
  
49. DOYLE, Richard, Bird's-eye Views of Modern Society, loose in original 
boards, 16 plates, oblong 4to, no date. 
With 2 other children's books.  (3) 
£30-60 
  
50. DULAC, Edmund, Stories from the Arabian Nights retold by Laurence 
Housman, original pictorial cloth, 4to, 1919. With an "Alice", two Rupert Annuals, 
Ideal Book for Boys, and a Ward & Lock guide to Dartmoor. 
(6) 
£20-30 
  
51. DUSELDORFER KUNSTLER ALBUM 1855, 4to., quarter morocco; Richard 
(Walter), HER MAJESTY'S ARMY, Illustrated, no date, 4to., cloth; THE 
GEOGRAPHY OF HERODOTUS WITH MAPS, Cambridge 1841, 4to., cloth; THE 
NATIONAL GALLERY OF PICTURES BY THE GREAT MASTERS, no date, 4to., 
quarter cloth. (4) 
 £30-60 
 
  



52. EXPOSITION MENIER, Ill., Galerie Georges Petit 1893, fo. buckr.; Hope 
(Charles, ed.), THE ROYAL ACADEMY FROM REYNOLDS TO MILLAIS, Ill., The 
Studio 1904, 4to., buckr.; THE ROYAL INSTITUTE OF PAINTERS IN 
WATERCOLOURS, 1906; THE GENIUS OF J.M.W.TURNER, 1903; MODERN PEN 
DRAWINGS: EUROPEAN AND AMERICAN, 1901; MODERN BRITISH DOMESTIC 
ARCHITECTURE AND DECORATION, 1901; THE BROTHERS MARIS, 1907; 
MODERN BRITISH WATERCOLOUR DRAWINGS, 1900; OLD ENGLISH COLOUR-
PRINTS, 1909; MODERN ETCHING AND ENGRAVING, 1902; COROT AND 
MILLET, 1902; all publ. by The Studio and uniformly-bound in buckram.; together 
with two volumes of THE PORTFOLIO, 1879 & 1880 and a catalogue of THE 
EXHIBITION OF INTERNATIONAL; ART, 1898. (14) 
£80-120 
  
53. Fraser (Rev. Robert W.), ILLUSTRATIVE VIEWS IN TINTED LITHOGRAPHY 
OF INTERESTING AND ROMANTIC PARISH KIRKS AND MANSES IN 
SCOTLAND, Illustrated with 22 tinted lithographs, no date, quarto, cloth (re-backed). 
£40-80 
  
53A. Prescott, W. H, THE CONQUEST OF MEXICO, Illustrated by Keith 
Henderson, 2 vols, woodcuts, tall 8vo, 1922., with 11 other books. (13) 
£40-80 
  
54. GREENAWAY, Kate, Almanack for 1889, original cloth backed pictorial paper 
covered boards, illustrated, 16mo, George Routledge & Sons,1889. With ... Mother 
Goose or the Old Nursery Rhymes, original decorated cloth, contents loose, small 
4to, George Routledge & Sons, no date. (2) 
£50-80 
  
 
55. HARRIS, John ... publisher, Portraits and Characters of the Kings of England 
... Part 11, original printed wrappers, hand coloured plates, 8vo, 1825.  (1) 
£60-100 
  
56. Houghton, Claude, THE BEAST, illustrated, Quota Press, Belfast, 1936, 4to, 
original cloth, Limited edition of 250 signed copies. Ziegler, Richard, JUDITH THE 
WIDOW OF BETHULIA, illustrated, London, 1946, 4to, pictorial boards, Limited 
edition of 700 copies; Flint, W. Russell (illustrator), THE BOOK OF TOBIT & THE 
HISTORY OF SUSANNA ETC, tipped-in colour plates, The Haymarket Press, 
London, 1929, original gilt parchment in worn dust wrapper. Limited edition of 875 
copies. With one other book illustrated by Russell Flint; GOLDEN COCKEREL 
PRESS .... Shelley At Oxford the early correspondence of P. B. Shelley etc ... edited 
by Walter Sidney Scott, illustrated, 1944, 4to, original morocco backed cloth. With 
another from the trilogy. (6) 
£80-120 
  
57. Lydekker (Richard), THE GREAT AND SMALL GAME OF INDIA, BURMA, & 
TIBET, Illustrated with 9 chromolithographic plates and illustrations in the text, 1900, 
No.73/250 signed by the publisher, quarto, cloth. 
£300-500 
  
58. Lydekker (Richard), THE GREAT AND SMALL GAME OF EUROPE, 
WESTERN & NORTHERN ASIA AND AMERICA, Illustrated with 8 
chromolithographic plates etc., London 1901, No. 77/250, signed by the publisher, 
quarto, cloth. 
£300-500 



  
59. MILNE, A. A, Now We Are Six, original maroon cloth in dust wrapper, 
illustrated, 8vo, second edition, 1927. With ... NISTER'S Holiday Annual for 1905, 
original pictorial boards, 4to. With ... The Guiding Book, Original cloth with colour 
pictorial onlay on the upper cover, tipped-in plates, 4to, no date, c1920s. With ... a 
shaped book - Valentine's All About The Railway Engine.  (4) 
 £25-50 
  
60. Milne (Alan Alexander) WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG, Illustrated by 
Ernest H. Shepherd, 10th edition 1925; WINNIE THE POOH, Illustrated by Ernest H. 
Shepherd, 8th edition 1929, both de-luxe leather bindings. (2) 
£80-120 
  
61. THE MONTHLY MAGAZINE, AND BRITISH REGISTER, FOR 1797, July to 
December 1798, Illustrated, quarto, half calf; THE ENGLISHWOMAN'S DOMESTIC 
MAGAZINE, Illustrated with hand-coloured fashion plates etc., no date, quarto, half 
calf; THE SPORTING MAGAZINE, Volume 67. old series, Illustrated London 1826, 
quarto, calf. (3) (a.f.) 
£30-60 
  
62. Morley (Christopher), WHERE THE BLUE BEGINS, Illustrated by Arthur 
Rackham, no date, quarto, cloth; Synge (M.B.), A BOOK OF DISCOVERY, 
Illustrated, no date, quarto, cloth, dust-wrapper. (2) 
£60-100 
  
63. NICHOLSON, William, The Book of Blokes, original pictorial paper covered 
boards, illustrated, 8vo, Faber, (1929). With ... WHISTLER, Laurence, ! OHO !, 
original pictorial boards in dust wrapper, illustrated by Rex Whistler, 4to, John Lane, 
1946. (2) 
 £80-120 
  
64. Nightingale (J.), MEMOIRS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LIFE OF HER 
MOST GRACIOUS MAJESTY CAROLINE, QUEEN OF GREAT BRITAIN AND 
CONSORT OF KING GEORGE IV, Illustrated with portrait, vignette title-page and 9 
plates, London 1820; bound with THE TOTAL ECLIPSE: A GRAND 
POLITICO=ASTRONOMICAL PHENOMENON, WHICH OCCURRED IN THE YEAR 
1820, Illustrated, 2nd edition, quarto. morocco gilt; Gunning (Susannah), A LETTER 
FROM MRS GUNNING ADDRESSED TO THE DUKE OR ARGYLL, London 1791, 
octavo, calf (re-backed); Boyle (John, Earl of Orrery), REMARKS ON THE LIFE AND 
WRITINGS OF DR. JONANTHAN SWIFT, portrait, London 1752, 8vo, contemporary 
calf.  
£60-100 
  
65. PANORAMA ... hand coloured aquatint panorama on wooden rollers 
depicting military and civic scenes, published by J. Hudson, London 1820, 6cm high 
(incomplete); COTTIN, Sophie, ELIZABETH; etc, 1825, cont. calf gilt in llimp morocco 
wallet. (2) 
£80-120 
  
66. PICTURESQUE AMERICA, Illustrated, edited by William Cullen Bryant, 2 
volumes, morocco (lacking some illustrations); THE WILKIE GALLERY, Illustrated, 
no date; another edition; THE ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS July to December 
1873, folio, cloth; SANS-GENE, 1903, 4to., qtr. mor.; ROYAL ACADEMY PICTURES 
1900; together with two Queen Victoria commemorative editions of the 
ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS. (8)  



£40-60 
  
67. Potter (Beatrix), THE TALE OF BENJAMIN BUNNY, Illustrated, first edition 
1904 ; THE TALE OF TOM KITTEN, Illustrated, 1907; together with a group of 10 
other works by the same author (a.f) 
£15-25 
  
68.  Rackham, (Arthur) .... illustrator, THE RHINEGOLD & THE VALKYRIE ... 
(Richard Wagner), original buff colour pictorial gilt cloth, 34 mounted colour plates, 
4to, 1910. With ... Tennyson, (Alfred Lord), POEMS, original cloth torn on spine, 4to, 
large paper copy limited to 100 copies, 1893 (2). 
£40-80 
  
 
69. RACKHAM, Arthur ... illustrator, Rip Van Winkle, original pictorial cloth worn 
on the spine, tipped-in colour plates, 4to, Paris, 1906. (10 ) 
£10-20 
  
70. Ritson (Joseph, editor), GAMMER GURTON'S GARLAND: OR, THE 
NURSERY PARNASSUS, London 1810; together with some manuscript scraps. 
£100-150 
  
71. ROSSETTI, Christina, Speaking Likenesses, original blue pictorial gilt cloth, 
spine a little dry, illustrated by Arthur Hughes, 8vo, 1874. 
With ... MACDONALD, George, Dealing With the Fairies, original green gilt 
decorative cloth lacking the spine, illustrated with 11 plates by Arthur Hughes, small 
4to, 1867. 
With an 1885 edition of the Water Babies.(3) 
£120-200 
  
72. ROUTLEDGE, Edmund ... editor, Every Boy's Book:etc, original cloth 
rebacked, illustrated, stout 8vo, 1869. With ... 3 other sporting books.(4) 
£30-50 
  
73. Studdy (G. E.) & Jellcoe (George), THE GOOD DEEDS OF BONZO, 
Illustrated; together with 5 other Bonzo; Greenaway, Kate, UNDER THE WINDOW, 
London: George Routledge & Sons, colour illustrations, n.d. 4to, original cloth backed 
pictorial glazed paper covered boards. (a bright copy). (7) 
£100-200 
  
74. TAYLOR, Isaac, Scenes in Europe, for the Amusement and Instruction of 
Little Tarry-At-Home Travellers, Original sheep backed printed boards binding 
broken, folding hand coloured map, 28 finely hand coloured plates, 8vo, 1823 
(1) 
 £60-120 
  
75. Trimmer (Sarah), THE LADDER TO LEARNING: A COLLECTION OF 
FABLES; Illustrated, 12th edition, London, publs. adverts, cloth, re-backed. 
£20-30 
  
76. Alison Utley - A group of 73 WORKS, including some signed by the author. 
£200-300 
  
 
 



77. VUES DE VERSAILLES - LE CHATEAU LE PARC - LE PETIT ET LE 
GRAND TRIANON, Illustrated with coloured engravings on concertina pages, cloth 
(a.f); TWELVE VIEWS OF THE PALACES AND GARDENS OF VERSAILLES AND 
TRIANON, after Jaime, Versailles 1858; THE ART OF DRAWING - A COLLECTION 
OF ELEMENTARY MANUALS, Paris no date, paper covers;  Barthelemy, J. J, 
MAPS, PLANS, VIEWS & COINS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE TRAVELS OF 
ANACHARIS THE YOUNGER IN GREECE, 31 plates, London, 1793, 4to, half calf 
boards detached. (4) 
 £60-100 
  
78. WHO KILLED COCK ROBIN, Illustrated, Dean's Gold Medal Series (a.f.); 
together with a small group of other volumes. 
  
79. Wilde (Oscar), THE HAPPY PRINCE AND OTHER STORIES, Illustrated by 
Charles Robinson, 1920, cloth, dust-wrapper; together with a group of other volumes. 
£15-25 
  
80-4.  No Lots. 
 
HISTORY, LITERATURE AND BIOGRAPHY 
 
85. ALLESTREE, Richard, The Whole Duty of Man, etc, contemporary ruled calf, 
engraved frontispiece, engraved title, 12mo, 1671. With ... DODDRIDGE, P, The 
Rise and Progress of Religion in the Soul etc, contemporary sheep, engraved 
frontispiece, 8vo, Southwold, 1812 
 £80-120 
  
86. Allestree, (Richard), THE DUTY OF MAN, London 1682, 8vo, calf (covers 
detached) 
£20-30 
  
87. Bacon (Sir Francis), THE ESSAYS, OR COUNCILS, CIVIL AND MORAL, 
London 1718, 8vo., later morocco gilt. 
£80-120 
  
88. Beresford (James), THE MISERIES OF HUMAN LIFE, port., 7th edition, 
London 1807; Britton (John ' Hilaris Benevolus'), THE PLEASURES OF HUMAN 
LIFE, Ill. hand-coloured plates etc.,  2nd edition 1807, both octavo, half calf; 
METROPOLITAN GRIEVANCES; OR, A SERIO-COMIC GLANCE AT MINOR 
MISCHIEFS IN LONDON AND ITS VICINITY, folding frontispiece,  London 1812, 
octavo, half calf (3) 
£60-100 
  
89. HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old and New Testament, contemporary calf, 4to, 
Cambridge, 1798. With 12 other volumes mainly literature.  (13) 
 £40-80 
  
90. THE COMPREHENSIVE FAMILY BIBLE, Illustrated, edited by David 
Davidson, 1854, 2 volumes, folio, calf. 
£30-50 
  
 
 
 
 



91. HOLY BIBLE .... later calf boards detached, 4to, lacking all before A3 (and 
further leaves) therefore no date but according to a note on the fly leaf apparently 
printed in 1549. 
* sold with all faults not subject to return.  (1) 
£300-600 
  
92. THE HOLY BIBLE, Eyre & Spottiswoode London no date, 4to., morocco gilt; 
together with another copy. (2) 
  
93. HOLY BIBLE ... contemporary calf worn, 4to, lacking all before A3 and other 
pages, Robert Barker, 1603. With 4 other 19th century theological books. (5) 
£100-120 
  
94. *THE HOLY BIBLE, Robert Barker 1601, covers detached and partly 
disbound, both titles present, A1 before 1st title-p. present. 
£200-400 
  
94A. THE HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old & New Testaments, cont. morocco, 
4to, 1810. With 3 other leather bindings. (4) 
£40-80 
  
95. VERA BRITAIN'S WAR DIARY 1913-1917, cloth in d/w. With 2 boxes of 
literature, history and military etc. 
(2) 
  
96. Brown, M (publisher), THE SPECTATOR, illustrated, Newcastle, 8 volume 
set, 1799, contemporary full calf. (volume one a little rubbed but a pretty set). 
(8) 
£30-50 
  
97. BROWNING, Robert, The Poetical Works, 2 vols, full calf, 8vo, 1910. With ... 
Wordsworth, William, The Poetical Works, 8vo, full calf, 1905. With ... James, 
Thomas, Aesop's Fables, original cloth, illustrated 8vo, 1856. Sold with two unrelated 
books. (6) 
£30-50 
  
98. BUCHANAN (George) DE JURE REGNI APUD SCOTOS.... Edinburgh 1581 - 
lacking title - p. 
£5-10 
  
99. BYRON, Lord, The Works ... including his suppressed poems. Complete in 
one volume, cont. dark blue calf rubbed, frontispiece, folding plate, Paris, 1827. 
With ... BARRON, Edward, The Royal Wanderer, or Secret Memoirs of Caroline ... 
etc, cont. red crushed morocco, gilt page edges, illustrated, 1820. 
(2) 
£30-60 
  
100. BYRON, George Gordon Noel, Lord, The Poetical Works of Lord Byron, with 
Photographic Illustrations by Payne Jennings, full red morocco, 8vo, R & A. Suttaby, 
no date, c1880s. With ... 11 other leather bound volumes inc. 2 volumes of the 
Cornhill Magazine.  (12) 
 £60-100 
  
 
 



101. CAMBRIDGE MODERN HISTORY, 13 volumes, original cloth, 4to, 1903-12. 
(13) 
 £15-30 
  
102. Campell, (John Lord), THE LIVES OF THE LORD CHANCELLORS etc, 7 
vols, original cloth. 8vo, 1847-8. With ... Gibbon, (Edward), THE HISTORY OF THE 
DECLINE & FALL OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE, 8 vols, original cloth, 8vo, 1903-14. * a 
fine set. (15) 
£20-40 
  
103. CHAUCER, Geoffrey, The Workes of Our Ancient and Learned English Poet, 
Geffrey Chaucer, newly Printed, cont calf front board nearly detached, engraved title 
page trimmed and laid down, softening to page edges due to damp, folio, printed by 
Adam Islip, London, 1602.  (1) 
£100-150 
  
104. CHURCH, A. J, The Fall of Athens a story of the Peloponnesian War, full calf, 
illustrated, 8vo, 1895. With nine other bindings.  (10) 
£40-80 
  
105. CHURCHILL, Winston, S, The Second World War, 6 volumes, original cloth in 
dust wrappers, 8vo, 1948--54. With 22 other volumes of 20th century literature all in 
dust wrappers, authors inc. H. E. Bates, Lynne Reid Banks, C. S. Forester, John 
Masters, Angus Wilson, etc.  (28) 
£50-100 
  
106. Clarendon, Edward Earl of, The History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in 
England, 3 vols bound in 6, Contemporary calf worn, maps, plates, 8vo, Oxford, 
1717. 
With Strickland, Agnes, Lives of the Queens of England, 6 vols, full polished calf 
extra gilt on the spine, 8vo, 1864-5. (12) 
£40-80 
  
107. Clark, (John Willis) & Hughes, (Thomas McKenny), THE LIFE AND LETTERS 
OF THE REVEREND ADAM SEDGWICK, 2vols, later cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1890. 
With ... Crewe, (The Marquess), LORD ROSEBERY, 2 vols, original cloth, illustrated, 
1931. With ... Firth, (Charles), Oliver Cromwell, prize calf, 8vo, 1902. With ... Jowett, 
(B), THE REPUBLIC OF PLATO, prize calf rubbed, tall 8vo, 1888. With 2 other books 
on English history. (8) 
 £40-60 
  
108. Collins, Wilkie, WOMAN IN WHITE, cloth in d/w. 1956. With ... Gibbon, 
Edmund, DECLINE & FALL, 8 vols, cloth, 1983. With 51 other published by the 
FOLIO SOCIETY inc. boxed sets. (60) 
£60-100 
  
109. COMMON PRAYER, contemporary morocco with brass clasp edges and 
corner pieces, 8vo, 1861. With 2 boxes of mainly 20th century literature. 
(2 boxes)  
£20-40 
  
110. THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, L. 1715. 
 £15-25 
  
 



111. CHARLES 11 SILVER MOUNTED COMMON PRAYER BOOK .... The Book 
of Common Prayer ...etc, Contemporary full morocco with silver mounted corner 
pieces, central devices and clasps, ruled in red,  4to, illustrated, sold by Thomas Guy 
at the Oxford Armes, London, no date, the Book of Psalms is dated 1685. (1) 
 £250-500 
  
112. THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, John Baskett, Oxford 1717, tooled 
morocco gilt (covers detached) 
 £20-30 
  
113. THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER, date obscured, but 19th century, 8vo. in 
relief papier mache moulded covers and spine depicting Christ in gothic background. 
 £15-20 
  
114. Du Commun (Jean-Pierre-Nicholas),  LES YEUX, OUVRAGE CURIEUX ET 
GALANT, Illustrated with frontispiece and vignette title-page, 1735, ocatvo., calf.; 
Brooke (Frances), THE HISTORY OF LADY JULIA MANDEVILLE. frontispiece, 
London 1792, calf; Genlis (Stephanie Felicite, Comtesse de), SHORT ACCOUNT OF 
THE CONDUCT OF MADAME DE GENLIS, SINCE THE REVOLUTION, Perth 1796, 
portrait, calf.; PASSAGES SELECTED BY DISTINGUISHED PERSONAGES ON 
THAT GREAT LITERARY TRIAL OF VORTIGERN AND ROWENA! (William Henry 
Ireland), 3rd edition, London, no date, 2 volumes, calf; together with two volumes of 
plays. (7) 
£60-120 
  
115. CURNOCK, N .... editor, The Journal of the Rev. John Wesley, 8 vols, original 
leather backed cloth very worn on the spines, content good, tall 8vo, illustrated, 
(1909).  
With ... TELFORD, John .... editor, The Letters of the Rev. John Wesley, 8 vols, 
original cloth, illustrated, tall 8vo, 1931.  (16) 
£30-60 
  
116. DEWES, Sir Symon, The Bill of Foure Subsides for the reliefe of the Kings 
Army, was disputed on by a Grand Committee, etc, disbound, London, 1641. With 6 
other similar pamphlets relating to the Civil War, including one incomplete.  (7) 
 £200-300 
  
117. Dickens, Charles, 29 volumes of the "Temple Edition", original cloth, colour 
frontispieces, 12mo, 1899. (29) 
 £20-30 
  
118. 16 volumes of the "Authentic Edition" of the works of Charles Dickens. (25) 
£20-40 
  
119. DICKENS, Charles, Little Dorrit, cont. half calf rubbed, illustrated, 8vo, 1857. 
(1) 
£30-40 
  
120. DOWNE, John, Certaine Treatises of the Late Reverend and Learned Divine, 
Mr John Downe, Rector of the Church of Instow .... etc, contemporary ruled calf 
worn, small 4to, Oxford, 1633. (1) 
 £150-200 
  
 
 



121. THE LIFE OF THE CELEBRATED SIR FRANCIS DRAKE, London 1828, 
folio, original publisher's boards; Howlett (John Henry), TABLES OF CHRONOLOGY, 
AND REGAL GENEALOGIES, COMBINED AND SEPARATE, 3rd edition, London 
1849, cloth; Morley (Frances), THE FLYING BURGERMASTER, Illustrated, Privately 
Printed 1832, cloth; SELECT REMAINS OF JOHN ALEXANDER PRINGLE, 
Illustrated, London 1841, cloth (re-backed) (4) 
£40-80 
  
122. THE DROPMORE POEMS ... Nos. 1-4: Shanks (Edward), FOR THE 
BIRTHDAY OF A HOUSEWIFE; Sackville-West (Vita), THE OLD CHORISTER TO 
HIMSELF AS A BOY; Popham (Hugh), ABOVE ESKDALE; de la Mare (Walter), 
TWO POEMS - 4 page folded sheets, signed and numbered limited editions, 
Dropmore Press. 1946. (4) 
 £30-50 
  
123. EDMONDSON, Joseph, A Complete Body of Heraldry: etc, 2 volumes bound 
in one, full calf, hand coloured frontispiece, 22 hand coloured plates, folio, final leaf 
badly defective, otherwise a handsome volume,1780. (1) 
 £50-100 
  
124. Eliot (Thomas Stearns), TRIUMPHAL MARCH, Illustrated by E.McKnight 
Kauffer, London 1931, signed, no.229/300, cloth. 
 £50-70 
  
125. Ellison (Bernard C.), H.R.H. THE PRINCE OF WALES'S SPORT IN INDIA, 
Illustrated, edited by Sir H. Perry Robinson, introduction by The Earl of Cromer, 
London 1925, H.M.P. no. limited edition 125 copies, quarto, cloth (editor's 
presentation copy).  (1) 
£60-120 
  
126. EWALD, Alexander Charles, The Right Hon. Benjamin Disraeli, Earl of 
Beaconsfield, K.G, 2 volumes, contemporary full gilt morocco, illustrated, 4to, no 
date. c1880s.  (2) 
£20-30 
  
127. Feltham (Owen), RESOLVES: DIVINE, MORAL, POLITICAL, vignette title-
page, London 1670, folio, full calf rebacked 
£100-200 
  
128. FIELDING, Henry, The History of Tom Jones, a foundling, 2 vols, original 
cloth, tall 8vo, 1878. 
With ... 9 other works of literature and history. (10) 
£40-80 
  
129. FLEMING, Ian, For Your Eyes Only, original black cloth, eye device on upper 
cover in white, gilt lettering on the spine, complete dust wrapper with a tiny tear 
without any loss, Jonathan Cape, 1960. (1) 
£150-200 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



130. MATTHEW FLINDER'S NARRATIVE OF HIS VOYAGE IN THE SCHOONER 
FRANCS: 1798,  edited by Geoffrey Rawson, Illustrated by John Buckland Wright, 
Gold. Cockr. Pr. 1946, no. 400/750, cl.; Gray (Thomas) ELEGY, Ill. Gwenda Morgan, 
Gold. Cockr. Pr. 1946, no. 695/750; Keats (John), ENDYMION, Illustrated by John 
Buckland-Wright, Gold. Cockr. Pr. 1947, no. 257/500; SALMACIS AND 
HERMAPHRODITUS, Illustrated by John Buckland -Wright, Gold. Cockr. Pr. 1951. 
no. 129/380, cloth; together with two other volumes. (6) 
£50-70 
  
131. Gibbon (Edward), THE HISTORY OF THE DECLINE AND FALL OF THE 
ROMAN EMPIRE, Illustrated with folding maps, Dublin 1781, 6 volumes, 8vo., calf. 
(6) 
£60-120 
  
132. Hanway (Jonas), AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE BRITISH TRADE 
OVER THE CASPIAN SEA, 3rd ed. 1762 & THE REVOLUTIONS OF PERSIA. (2) 
£30-50 
  
133. HERCULANEUM ROLLS. Correspondence relative to a proposition made by 
Dr. Sickler of Hildburghausen, upon the subject of their development, disbound, 
frontispiece, 4to, 1817. With ... 14 other mainly early nineteenth century political 
pamphlets inc. two relating to Napoleon. (15) 
£100-150 
  
134. Holbein (John), THE DANCES OF DEATH, Illustrated, London 1803; another 
copy; together with a group of other volumes. (10) 
  
135. Horace, WORKS, translated by Rev. Philip Francis, 3rd & 4th edition, London 
1749-50, 4 volumes, 8vo, calf 
 £40-60 
  
136. Horneck, (Anthony), THE HAPPY ASCETICK: or, the Best Exercise. To which 
is added, a Letter to a Person of Quality, etc. cont. calf worn, frontispiece, 8vo, 1686. 
With ... Knight, (Samuel), THE LIFE OF DR. JOHN COLET, etc. calf rebacked, 
frontispiece, 8vo, 1724. With Law, (William), A SERIOUS CALL TO A DEVOUT AND 
HOLY LIFE, old calf, 8vo, no date. (3) 
£50-100 
  
137. Humphreys (Henry Noel), THE MIRACLES OF OUR LORD, vignette title-
page and 31 chromolithographic plates, 1848, quarto, tooled leather; Shakespeare 
(William), SONGS, Illuminated by H.C. Hoskyns Abraball, decorated cloth. (2) 
 £120-200 
  
138. Hunt (Sir Aubrey de Vere), JULIAN THE APOSTATE, 2nd edition, London 
1823, morocco gilt 
 £30-50 
  
139. James, P. D, DEATH OF AN EXPERT WITNESS, London, 1977 first edition, 
8vo, cloth in complete dust wrapper (near fine). Beckett, Samuel, HAPPY DAYS, 
New York, 1961, 8vo, original card cover. Kerouac, Jack, SAN FRANCISCO BLUES, 
Beat Books, 8vo, card covers. (3) 
 £30-60 
 
 
  



140. Kelham, Robert, DOMESDAY BOOK ILLUSTRATED : etc, boards detached, 
8vo, 1788. With ... Fortescue-Aland, John, THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AN 
ABSOLUTE AND LIMITED MONARCHY; etc, calf broken, 8vo, 1714. 
With a box of antiquarian books inc. odd volumes.  (1 box) 
£40-80 
  
141. KNIGHT, Joseph, The Evangelical Family Bible, etc, cont full calf, plates, 
folio, 1815.  (1) 
  
142. KNOWLES, James Sheridan, The Dramatic Works, 3 vols, half calf, 8vo, 
1841. With 20 other leather bindings inc. 10 volumes of An Universal History. 
(23) 
 £50-100 
  
143. LEE, Laurie, I Can't Stay Long, original cloth in complete dust wrapper with 
short edge tears, 8vo, Andre Deutsch, 1979. AUTHOR'S SIGNED PRESENTATION 
COPY.  (1) 
£30-40 
  
144. LEGAL CLASSICS LIBRARY .... Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of 
England, Facsimile of the 1765 edition, 4 vols, calf gilt, 4to, 1983, With 45 others in 
the Legal Classics Library all calf gilt.  (49) 
£200-300 
  
145. Macaulay (Thomas Babington), THE WORKS, Ill. port., ed. Lady Trevelyan, 
1879, 8 vols., 4to., cf. 
 £50-70 
  
146. MACKAY, Charles, Memoirs of Extraordinary Popular Delusions and the 
Madness of Crowds, 2 vols, original gilt cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1852. 
With ... 2 volumes of 19th century poetry.  (4) 
 £40-80 
  
147. MILLER, Hugh, The Cruise of the Betsey; etc, contemporary half calf, 8vo, 
1858. With ... 22 other leather bound volumes.  (23) 
 £80-120 
  
148. MILTON, John, The Poetical Works, 4 vols, full calf lacking labels, 12mo, 
1808. 
With ... SWIFT, Jonathan, The Works, 19 vols, cont. full calf extra gilt on the spines 
with some damage and at least one board detached, 8vo, 1824. 
With ... HALLAM, Henry, View of the State of Europe during the Middle Ages, 3 vols, 
cont. calf lacking some labels, 8vo, 1834. 
With a 4 volume set of Green's History of the English People.  (30) 
£50-100 
  
149. Montagu (Elizabeth), AN ESSAY ON THE WRITINGS AND GENIUS OF 
SHAKESPEAR, fifth  edition 1786, cf.; NARRATIVE OF THE INDIAN REVOLT, 
Illustrated 1858; Barham (Rev. Richard H. 'Thomas Ingoldsby'), YE JACKDAW OF 
RHEIMS, Illustrated by Ernest Jessop; together with two other volumes and a 1933 
Ascot ticket and ephemera bearing a 'Churchill' facsimile signature. 
£20-40 
  
 
 



150. MURDER CASE ... 4 page report "Mr. Bird's Case", disbound, folio, c1718. 
(1) 
 £50-100 
  
151. Netherclift, Frederick G, The Hand-Book to Autographs: being a ready guide 
to the handwriting of distinguished men and women of every nation, morocco rubbed, 
4to, (1862). 
With ... Charnwood, Lady, An Autograph Collection and the making of it, half cloth 
marbled boards, 8vo, 1830. With ... an autograph album dated 1852, which includes 
manuscript letters relating to the Davenport and Park families.  (3) 
 £20-30 
  
152. THE WORKS OF THE ENGLISH POETS, 1910, 19 volumes (of 21, lacking 1 
& 19), 4to., calf.; together with two other volumes. (21) 
£20-30 
  
153. POPE, Alexander .... translator, The Odyssey of Homer, contemporary calf, 
12mo, 1811. With 11 other decorative leather bindings. (12) 
 £40-80 
  
154. PRIESTLEY, J. B, The Good Companions, original cloth, 8vo, 1929. With TLS 
with additional hand written note by the author acknowledging the award of the 
James Tait Black Memorial prize. With ... 4 other novels by Francis Brett Young, Kate 
O'Brien,Hugh Walpole, and Helen Simpson, all including similar letters of 
acknowledgment. (5) 
 £40-80 
  
155. PUNCH Library of Humour. 25 volumes, original pictorial cloth in original oak 
book trough, no date, c1910s. (1) 
£25-50 
  
156. PUNCH Library of Humour, 24 volume set, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, no 
date, c1910s. Attractive set. With ... 25 volumes of the Journal of the Royal 
Horticultural Society. (49) 
£20-40 
  
157. RIDER'S BRITISH MERLIN, London 1767, tooled morocco gilt. 
 £50-70 
  
158. ROGERS, Samuel, Italy, a poem, contemporary morocco worn on spine, 
engravings, 8vo, 1830. With ... Poems, uniformly bound with the previous item, 1834. 
With ... 2vols of Petrarca, in Italian. (4) 
£30-60 
  
159. Sandraz (Courtilz de) MEMOIRS OF D'ARTAGNAN, 3 vols, together with a 
group of volumes including decorative covers etc.   
£15-30 
  
160. SCOTT, Sir Walter, The Poetical Works, half calf marbled sides, 8vo, 1852. 
With ... 11 other leather bound volumes. (12) 
 £80-120 
  
161. SCOTT, Walter, Miscellaneous Poems, contemporary calf, 8vo, Edinburgh, 
1820. 
With 16 other leather bound volumes.  (17) 



 £40-80 
  
162. SHAKESPEARE, William, The Plays and Poems, 11 vols, contemporary 
straight grained red morocco a little rubbed with minor wear (still an attractive set in 
nice contemporary binding), a.e.g. 8vo, William Pickering, 1825 (11) 
£80-150 
  
163. SHAKSPEARE, William, The Plays, 8 volume set, full calf with contrasting 
morocco labels on the spine (slight wear to one of the labels), 8vo, 1856. Chalmers' 
Edition.  (8) 
£60-120 
  
164. Slater, J. H, Early Editions a bibliographical survey of the works of some 
popular modern authors, original roan backed cloth worn on the spine, 8vo, 1894. 
With ... Hollings Catalogue 175 1932 Books of a Mature Vintage, original wrappers. 
With 5 other miscellaneous volumes.  (7) 
£20-30 
  
165. Smibert (Thomas, editor), THE CLANS OF THE HIGHLANDS OF 
SCOTLAND, Illustrated with colour plates, London & Edinburgh 1850, half morocco; 
together with another volume GOOD THINGS. (2) 
£40-60 
  
166. SMITH, Adam, An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of 
Nations, 3 volumes, contemporary calf with contrasting lettering pieces on the spines 
which are a trifle dry and chipped, 8vo, London, 1786. With the contemporary 
ownership inscription of Alex. Menzies on the title. (3) 
£600-1000 
  
167. Southey (Robert), MADOC, Illustrated, London 1805, 4to., cald (re-backed); 
Glover (Richard), LEONIDAS, A POEM, vignette title-page, London 1737, 4to., calf. 
(2) 
£60-100 
  
168. Spalding, Frances, GWEN RAVERAT, etc, cloth in d/w, 2001, With ... 
Glendinning, Victoria, VITA THE LIFE OF V. SACKVILLE-WEST. ex lib, 1983, With 2 
boxes of literature inc. diaries, many relating to women writers.   (2 boxes) 
£20-40 
  
169. Spanheim (Friedrich), DE PAPA FOEMINA INTER LEONEM IV & 
BENEDICTUM III. DISQUISITO HISTORICA, Lugduni Batavorum 1691, vellum. 
£80-120 
  
170. A group of assorted calf-bound volumes including editions of The Spectator, 
works of Pope etc. (26) 
 £100-150 
  
171. Spurling, (Hilary), SECRETS OF A WOMAN'S HEART & IVY WHEN YOUNG, 
2 vols, cloth in d/w, 1974-84. With 2 boxes of literature etc inc. woman authors. 
( 2 boxes)  
£20-40 
  
 
 
 



172. Symons, Arthur, DAYS AND NIGHTS, original cloth, 8vo, 1889. With ... 
Symons, Arthur, LONDON NIGHTS, cloth, 1895, Large paper copy. With ... Hunt, J. 
H. L, JUVENILIA; OR, A COLLECTION OF POEMS, boards rebacked, 8vo, 1803, 
With a box of similar 19th/20th century poetry.  (box) 
 £50-100 
  
173. TASSO, Torquato, La Gerusalemme Liberata, vellum, 16mo, Pickering, 1822. 
With ... HORACE, Odes et Epodes, half calf, illustrated with hand coloured plates, 
small 8vo, Limited edition of 50 copies, Paris, 1883. With ... 3 volume set of L'Art De 
Fabriquer La Porcelaine.  (5) 
£20-40 
  
174. THACKERAY, William Makepeace, The Works, 12 volume set, half calf, cloth 
sides, 8vo, 1881-82.  (12) 
£120-200 
  
175. Thackeray (William Makepeace), WORKS, Illustrated, London1878-1886, 26 
volumes, 8vo., half morocc. 
£150-250 
  
176. Thomson (Ebenezer), THE KING'S QUAIR, A POEM, Air 1815, 8vo. original 
printed wrappers; together with an extensive collection of mainly 19th century poetry, 
most in original cloth, many provincial imprints, many relating to the West Country. 
(53) 
£100-200 
  
177. TYTLER, Patrick Fraser, Life of King Henry the Eighth, etc, contemporary gilt 
morocco, small 8vo, no date. With 11 other leather bound volumes.  (12) 
£80-120 
  
178. WATTS, Isaac, Evangelical Discourses on Several Subjects, contemporary 
full calf lacks front endpaper, 8vo, 1747 
With ... WHITEFIELD, George, The Works, 6 vols, contemporary calf, 8vo, 1771-2. 
With .... GILLIES, John, Memoirs of the Life of the Reverend George Whitefield, 
contemporary calf, 8vo, 1772.  
With ... CONYBEARE, W. J & HOWSON, J. S, The Lives and Epistles of St. Paul, 2 
vols, contemporary calf one board detached, 8vo, 1863. 
With ... a work by William Paley, and an odd volume of Dryden.  (12) 
£30-60 
  
179. WHYTE-MELVILLE, G. J, Katerfelto a story of Exmoor, contemporary half red 
morocco, illustrated, 8vo, 1875. With 14 other leather bound volumes.  (15)  
£40-80 
  
180. Wilkins (John), OF THE PRINCIPLES AND DUTIES OF NATURAL 
RELIGION: TWO BOOKS, portrait,  4th edition London 1699, octavo, calf; Osborne 
(Thomas, Earl of Danby), COPIES AND EXTRACTS OF SOME LETTERS, 1710, 
octavo, calf (2)  
£50-100 
  
181. WODEHOUSE, P. G, Money For Nothing, original cloth, 1928, first edition. 
Doctor Sally, original cloth, 1932, first edition. Blandings Castle, original cloth, 1935, 
first edition. With 3 other first editions, and 10 reprints.  (16) 
£50-100 
  



182-4.  No Lots. 
 
 
MILITARY AND NAVAL 
 
185. ARCHER, Thomas, The War in Egypt and the Sudan, 4 volumes bound in 2, 
contemporary half calf, illustrated, 4to, no date, c1880s. With ... MACAULAY, James, 
Sea Pictures drawn with pen and pencil, full gilt morocco, illustrated inc. colour 
frontispiece, 4to, no date. With ... WOOD, J. G, The Illustrated Natural History, calf, 
illustrated, 4to, 1876. (4) 
£60-100 
  
186. L. BLERIOT-AERONAUTICS. A certificate of consent by an employer. 
Munitions of War Act 1915. dated 2nd July 1917.  (1) 
£30-50 
  
187. BYRON, John, Foul Weather Jack: Being the Narrative of the Hon. John 
Byron, later cloth, 8vo, 1844. (1) 
£30-60 
  
188. CLARKE, James Stainer & M'ARTHUR, John, The Life of Admiral Lord 
Nelson, K. B. From His Lordship's Manuscripts, 2 vols, full diced calf expertly 
rebacked, complete with all plates and battle plans, large 4to, 1809. (2) 
£200-300 
  
189. Dufferin, Earl of, SPEECHES & ADDRESSES ETC, London, 1882, 4to, 
contemporary full brown morocco by Zaehnsdorf, superbly bound large-paper copy. 
With one other.    (2) 
£50-100 
  
190. Dunn-Pattison (R. P.), THE HISTORY OF THE 91ST ARGYLLSHIRE 
HIGHLANDERS, Illustrated, Edinburgh  & London 1910, 4to., cloth. 
£50-80 
  
191. THE FRANCO-PRUSSIAN WAR: ITS CAUSES, INCIDENTS, AND 
CONSEQUENCES, edited by Captain H.M.Hozier, no date, 3 volumes, quarto, half 
calf 
£40-60 
  
192. Hitler (Adolf), MY STRUGGLE, portrait, German publication in English, no 
date, dust-wrapper, bears stamp on title-page '37/ Gepruft/Stalag XIB* 
*Stalag XIB was a prisoner of war camp situated near Fallingbostel in Germany: 
presumably this volume was cleared for reading by English-speaking prisoners. 
 £40-60 
  
193. NUREMBERG TRIALS ..... A collection of 18 ALs (approx. 92 pages), written 
by Thomas Barton, a solicitor on the British prosecution team, to his mother between 
Oct 27 & Dec 11, 1945. The many topics include: difficulties between judges; sketch 
of the Nuremberg stadium; Hess's plea is that he has forgotten everything; agreeing 
to try Borman in his absence; Russians seeking a delay in the whole process while 
they seek a reversal over the indictment of Alfred Krupp. Perceptive observations are 
recorded throughout the letters .... "Hess who sits for the most part looking straight in 
front of him and never puts on the phones then pleaded 'Nein' in a rather hysterical 
shout which provoked a murmur of laughter from the press .... " " Goring - as I write 
this in court sitting facing the defendants and immediately under the judges - has just 



gone out ... for a moment and as he returns I see that he is wearing a pair of soft 
leather hunting boots. He is much thinner than he used to be .... " " Ribbentrop who 
has a dissolute sneer on his face all the time looked ... as if he would die in the dock. 
" " Donitz is a curious little man with a short thin neck and a large head with 
protruding ears which prolonged wearing of phones ... may do something to cure." 
Frick ... looks like a professional boxer out on holiday." 
The writer is intelligent and observant, and unmistakably aware of the historical 
significance of the events. His letters are crowded with small, fascinating details from 
his arrival up to the time of the abrupt conclusion. 
AN IMPORTANT AND UNIQUE ARCHIVE concerning, the period just before the 
beginning of the Nuremberg trials and the opening stages. Includes numerous first 
hand accounts and observations of the leading players in one of the most significant 
historical events of the 20th century.   (1) 
£1000-1500 
  
194. WHEATLEY, Henry B ... editor, The Diary of Samuel Pepys, 10 vols inc. the 
Pepysiana volume, original cloth some damp staining, tall 8vo, G. Bell & Sons, 1912-
14.  (10) 
 £30-60 
  
195. Wood, (Field-Marshall Sir Evelyn), BRITISH BATTLES ON LAND AND SEA, 
2 vols, original pictorial cloth, well illustrated, 4to, 1915. (20) 
£20-40 
  
196 – 200.    No Lots. 
 
 
TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHY 
 
201. Alcock, Sir Rutherford, THE CAPITAL OF THE TYCOON : A NARRATIVE OF 
A THREE YEARS' RESIDENCE IN JAPAN, folding map, 7 chromolithograph plates 
(one from another copy), London, 2 volumes, 1863, 8vo, full calf.  (2) 
£120-200 
  
202. THE ANCESTOR, a Quarterly Review ... April 1902, Part one - January 1905 
Part twelve, 12 volumes with three index volumes. original paper covered boards.(15) 
£20-40 
  
203. ANGUS, W, The Seats of the Nobility and Gentry, in Great Britain and Wales 
in a collection of select views, cont. olive green full morocco rubbed, oblong 4to, 63 
copper engraved plates, 1787.  (1) 
 £100-180 
  
204. Armstrong (Walter), THE THAMES, Illustrated, 2 volumes (in 1), no date, half 
morocco (re-backed) 
 £40-80 
  
205.  BADDELEY, Welborne St. Clair, A Cotteswold Manor being the History of 
Painswick, paper wrappers with printed title label, illustrated, 4to, one torn page 
without any loss,1907. With ... HYETT, F. A, Glimpses of the History of Painswick 
etc, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1928. With ... BADDELEY, St. Clair, History of the 
Church of St. Mary, at Painswick, original cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1902.  (3) 
£40-60 
  
 



206. Bayne, R, HISTORICAL SKETCH OF RICKMANSWORTH ETC, illustrated 
with original photographs, London, 1870, 8vo, original cloth. (photographer H. V. 
Lemenager of Bushey). 
 £40-80 
  
207. BERLEPSCH, H, The Alps or Sketches of Life and Nature in the Mountains ... 
translated by Leslie Stephen, full polished calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1861 
 £100-150 
  
208. BETHAM, William, The Baronetage of England, or the History of the English 
Baronets .... etc, 5 vols, 4to, contemporary full calf, Ipswich, 1801-05.   (5) 
 £60-100 
  
209. BEVERIDGE, Henry, A Comprehensive History of India, etc, 3 volumes, 
original gilt cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1862. With ... THOMSON, Thomas, A History of the 
Scottish People etc, 3 volumes, half red morocco, illustrated, 4to, 1895. With a 8 
volume History of England bound in 4.  (10) 
£60-100 
  
210. BLACKER, Beaver H, Gloucestershire Notes and Queries, Volumes 1-3, 
contemporary half calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1881-87. With ... Vol. 6 in 8 parts (bound in 
7), with ... a further 14 odd parts, in original wrappers in box, 1894-1905. With ... 
Gloucestershire Records, Part 5-17, original printed wrappers in box, 1900-1913. 
(5) 
£50-100 
  
 
211. Brinkley, Captain F, JAPAN ITS HISTORY ARTS & LITERATURE, illustrated, 
London, 12 volume set, 1903, 8vo, original cloth, Limited edition of 500 copies.  (12) 
 £150-300 
  
212. BRYDGES, Sir Egerton, editor, Collins's Peerage of England; Genealogical, 
Biographical, and Historical ..... etc, 9 vols, late leather backed cloth boards, 8vo, 
1812 
(9) 
  
213. BURKE, Sir Bernard, A Genealogical and Heraldic Dictionary of the Peerage 
and Baronetage, etc, original red cloth, large 4to, 1903. With a box of 10 books 
related to Genealogy.  
(box) 
 £50-100 
  
214. Cary, John, CARY'S NEW MAP OF ENGLAND & WALES, WITH PART OF 
SCOTLAND. ETC, large hand coloured map mounted on linen and on  wooden 
rollers, 2250 x 1770 mm, 1816, second edition. 
(1) 
 £80-120 
  
215. CARY, John, Cary's New and Correct English Atlas: being a New Set of 
County Maps from actual surveys .... etc, contemporary half calf boards detached, 47 
maps with original outline hand colouring, 4to, 1793 
(1) 
 £300-500 
  
 



216. CAUNTER, Hobart, The Oriental Annual, or Scenes in India ... by William 
Daniell, 3 vols, original pictorial gilt morocco, steel engraved plates, 1834, 1835, 
1836. 
With ... PRESCOTT, William H, History of the Reign of Ferdinand and Isabella, 2 
vols, cont. half calf, 8vo, 1854.  (5) 
£60-100 
  
217. Collins, Arthur, The Peerage of England .... etc, 4 vols,  full calf worn, 8vo, 
plates of coats of arms, 1735. Sold with the Supplement volume 2, full calf, 1750 
With .... A Biographical Peerage of the Empire of Great Britain .... etc, 4 vols, 12mo, 
contemporary vellum, 1808.  (10) 
 £40-80 
  
218. CONDAMINE, De La, Relation Abregee D'un Voyage Fait Dans L'Interieur De 
L'Amerique Meridionale, depuis la cote de la Mer du Sud, jusqu'aux Cotes du Bresil 
& de la Guyane .... etc, contemporary half calf worn, 8vo, folding frontispiece, folding 
map, Maestricht, 1778   (1) 
£200-300 
  
219. Cook (Capt. James) & King (Capt. James), A VOYAGE TO THE PACIFIC 
OCEAN, portrait, 1784, 3 volumes, 8vo., half morocco. 
£50-70 
  
 
220. CROCKETT, David ... A Narrative of the Life of David Crockett, of the State of 
Tennessee. Written by Himself, contemporary half calf worn on hinges, 8vo, 
Philadelphia, 1834.  (1) 
£80-120 
  
221. Dampier, William, VOYAGES & DISCOVERIES, Argonaut Press, 1931, 4to, 
original vellum backed cloth, limited Edition 950 copies. With 6 other Argonault Press 
Limited Editions.  (7) 
 £120-200 
  
222. DOMESDAY BOOK STUDIES .... Hertfordshire, 3 vols in slipcase, cloth 
backed boards, folio. With other topographical works inc. Scotland. 
(2 boxes)  
 £30-60 
  
223. R.C.H.M.E, An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in the County of Dorset, 
Vols 1-5 in 8, original cloth in dust wrappers and original boxes, illustrated, 4to, 1974-
75.  (5) 
 £100-120 
  
224. Dymond, C. W and Tomkins, H. G, WORLEBURY: AN ANCIENT 
STRONGHOLD ... SOMERSET, half calf, illustrated, 4to, 1886. With ... Burrow, Ed. 
J, ANCIENT EARTHWORKS & CAMPS OF SOMERSET, original boards torn on 
spine, illustrated, 4to, Signed copy, 1924. With ... 2 volumes of the Victoria County 
history series, for Somerset.   (4) 
 £40-60 
  
225. Edwards (Amelia B.), UNTRODDEN PEAKS AND UNFREQUENTED 
VALLEYS, Illustrated, 1893, quarto, cloth; A THOUSAND MILES UP THE NILE, 
Illustrated with folding map etc., quarto., cloth; together with another volume. (3) 
 £60-100 



  
226. AN ENGLISH RESIDENT, Revelations of Russia in 1846, 2 volumes, 
contemporary calf, 2 frontispieces, 8vo, 1846.  (2) 
 £80-120 
  
227. FREELING, Arthur, Picturesque Excursions; containing upwards of four 
hundred views at and near Places of Popular Resort; with descriptions of each 
locality, original cloth worn, illustrated, 8vo, no date. 
With ... Army & Navy Stores catalogue, original cloth, 4to, 1939-40. 
Sold with 5 other books relating to London.  (7) 
 £30-60 
  
228. GALTON, Francis, Vacation Tourists and Notes of Travel in 1860, 
contemporary gilt morocco, 8vo, 1861. With ... TOMBLESON'S Views of the Rhine, 
edited by W. G. Fearnside, original cloth with leather lettering piece, plates inc. the 
folding panoramic plate, tall 8vo, 1832 
 £100-200 
  
229. Gilbert (Josiah) & Churchill (G.C.), THE DOLOMITE MOUNTAINS, 2 maps, 6 
chromolithograph plates, London 1864, 8vo., original cloth worn on spine.  (1) 
 £100-150 
  
230. GREENWOOD, C & J, Map of the County of Gloucester, from an Actual 
Survey Made in the Year 1823, etc, in four parts only of six ?, hand coloured, 1824. 
(4) 
 £60-120 
  
231. Harker (Bailey John), RAMBLES IN UPPER WHARFEDALE, Illustrated with 
original photographs, Skipton 1869, octavo, cloth; Barker (William Gideon M. Jones), 
HISTORICAL AND TOPOGRAPHICAL ACCOUNT OF WENSLEYDALE AND THE 
VALLEY OF THE YORE IN THE NORTH RIDING OF YORKSHIRE, Illustrated, 2nd 
edition London 1856, octavo, cloth; Bolton (John), GEOLOGICAL FRAGMENTS 
COLLECTED PRINCIPALLY FROM RAMBLES AMONG THE ROCKS OF 
FURNESS AND CARTMEL, Illustrated, Ulverston & London 1869, octavo, cloth; 
Calverley (William Sclater), NOTES ON THE EARLY SCULPTURED CROSSES, 
SHRINES AND MONUMENTS IN THE PRESENT DIOCESE OF CARLISLE, 
Illustrated, edited by W.G.Collingwood, Cumberland and Westmorland Antiquarian 
and Archaeological Society, Extra Series: Volume XI, Kendal 1899, octavo, cloth (4) 
 £50-100 
  
232. Lysons (Daniel and Samuel), MAGNA BRITANNIA, Volume II - CAMBRIDGE, 
AND THE COUNTY PALENTINE OF CHESTER, Illustrated, London 1810, quarto., 
half calf (Sir Richard Carr Glyn bookplate); A NEW DISPLAY OF THE BEAUTIES OF 
ENGLAND, Illustrated, Volume 2, 3rd edition 1776, octavo, half calf (a.f.) (2) 
 £60-120 
  
233. MORELL, John Reynell, Algeria: the topography and history, political, social, 
and natural, of French Africa, calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1854. With ... DUMAS, Alexander, 
Pictures of Travel in the South of France, morocco, illustrated, 8vo, no date.  (2) 
 £60-120 
  
234. MUILMAN, Peter, A New and Complete History of Essex, from a late Survey 
... etc, 6 vols, contemporary calf worn, 8vo, maps and plates, with the Dacre 
bookplate, Chelmsford, 1770-2.  (6) 
 £120-200 



  
235. OCKLEY, Simon, The History of the Saracens; comprising the lives of 
Mohammed and his successors, full calf, frontispiece, 8vo, 1848. With ... WRIGHT, 
Thomas, Early Travels in Palestine, etc, full calf, 8vo, 1848. (2) 
 £40-80 
  
236. ORDNANCE SURVEY .... 19 folded maps of the Gloucestershire, Oxfordshire 
area, in slipcase.  (19) 
 £80-120 
  
237. ORDNANCE SURVEY ... Sheets XXX111.4, 5 & 6. Sheet XXV.14 (Parish of 
Hempsted) 4 parts in slip case, hand coloured in outline, 25 inches to one mile, 
1880s. (1) 
 £60-100 
  
238. ORDNANCE SURVEY Sheet XLV in 2 parts ... being part Oxfordshire, 
Berkshire and Buckinghamshire, hand coloured, Electrotype of the 1830 edition, in 
slipcase. With one other O. S map.  (2) 
 £60-100 
  
239. ORDNANCE SURVEY ... Sheets XXX111. 1, 5, 7, 9, & 10. (Parish of 
Quedgeley). 5 parts in slipcase, hand coloured, 25 inches to one mile, 1880s. 
(1) 
 £60-100 
  
240. ORDNANCE SURVEY SOMERSET ... Sheets XX, XXXV, XXV11 (complete 
Somerset section), 3 maps mounted on linen in worn slipcase, 1869-72. Smith, C, A 
NEW MAP OF THE COUNTY OF DERBY, folding map mounted on linen with 
original full hand colouring, 1804. Jarrold & Sons, NORFOLK, ETC, folding map 
mounted on linen, n.d. cloth. With 2 other folding maps and a view book to Warwick. 
(6) 
 £40-80 
  
241. OSTELL, Thomas ... publisher, A New General Atlas; containing distinct 
maps of all the principal states and kingdoms throughout the World, half calf 
rebacked, 30 maps with original outline hand colouring, 4to, 1806. (1) 
 £150-250 
  
242. POLAR RECORD over 100 issues from the 1950s to 80s, original wrappers. 
(box) 
 £30-60 
  
243. PONTING, Herbert G, The Great White South: etc, original cloth, illustrated, 
8vo, 1947. With 26 other volumes related to Polar Exploration, many in dust 
wrappers. (27) 
 £25-50 
  
244. Prout (Ebenezer), MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN WILLIAMS, 
Illustrated, 1843, 8vo., calf; A HAND-BOOK OF TRAVEL ROUND THE SOUTHERN 
COAST OF ENGLAND, Illustrated, London 1849, 8vo., cloth.   (2) 
 £40-60 
  
 
 
 



245. Richardson (William) & Churton (Edward), THE MONASTIC RUINS OF 
YORKSHIRE, Illustrated with 33 full-page tinted lithographs, other lithographs and 
plans etc., 1843, 2 volumes (in 1), folio, half morocco (covers detached). 
 £300-500 
  
246. SOUVENIR OF SCOTLAND ITS CITIES, LAKES, AND MOUNTAINS, 
Illustrated with 120 chromolithographic views, 1892, cloth-backed tartanware board. 
  
247. SHAKESPEAR, Lieutenant-Colonel J, John Shakespear of Shadwell and his 
Descendants 1619-1931, original cloth damp stained, illustrated, 4to, LIMITED 
EDITION OF 140 COPIES, Newcastle, 1931.  (1) 
 £40-80 
  
248.  STARFORTH, John, Designs for Villa Residences with descriptions, original 
cloth torn on spine, 40 plates, 4to, 1846. With ... RELTON, H. E, Sketches of 
Churches, with short descriptions, original cloth lacks spine, 42 lithograph plates, 4to, 
1843. With ... BRITTON, John, The History and Antiquities of the Abbey, and 
Cathedral Church of Gloucester: etc, half calf rubbed, 22 plates, 4to, 1829. With 3 
other books.  (6) 
£70-100 
  
249. TOMBLESON'S VIEWS OF THE RHINE, Illustrated inc. folding panorama 
loosely inserted, edited by W.G.Fearnside, London 1832, 8vo., morocco, gilt;, 
Steieler (Karl), Wachenhusen (H.) & Hacklander), THE RHINE FROM ITS SOURCE 
TO THE SEA, Illustrated, translated by G.C.T. Bartley, no date, folio, decorated cloth 
gilt; Dohme (Dr. Robert), MALERISCHE ANSICHTEN AUS NURNBERG VON L. 
RITTER, Illustrated, Berlin, no date, folio, decorated cloth.  (3) 
£100-200 
  
250. The Victoria County History of Essex, 2 vols, original half morocco, 4to, 
illustrated, 1903-07.  (2) 
£30-60 
  
251. Vulliamy, C. E, UNKNOWN CORNWALL .... Illustrated by Charles Simpson, 
cloth, 4to, 1925. With ... Maxwell, Donald, UNKNOWN DORSET, original cloth, 4to, 
1927. With ... Hoskins, W. G, DEVON ... a new survey of England, cloth in torn d/w, 
1954. With 2 boxes of books related to Devon, Cornwall and the West Country, inc. 
Pevsner guides, Baring Gould, etc. (2 boxes) 
£30-60 
  
252. A group of c. 34 Ward Lock guide books. 
£40-60 
  
253. WATTS, W, The Seats of the Nobility and Gentry, in a collection of the most 
interesting & picturesque views, cont. half calf marbled boards worn, oblong 4to, 80 
finely engraved copper plates, 1779.  (1) 
 £120-200 
  
254. WILSON, Daniel, The Archaeology and Prehistoric Annals of Scotland, 
contemporary gilt morocco, illustrated, tall 8vo, Edinburgh, 1851. 
(1) 
 £60-100 
 
 
 



255. WITCHELL, Chas. A & STRUGNELL, W. Bishop, The Fauna and Flora of 
Gloucestershire, original quarter red morocco cloth sides which are a little damp 
stained otherwise a sound, illustrated, tall 8vo, 1892. 
(1) 
£25-50 
  
256 – 60.   No Lots. 
 
 
LOCAL 
 
261. THE ACTE OF PARLIAMENTE FOR THE BOUNDEINGE OF THE FEE OF 
ST. SYDWELL AND FOR THE LIBERTIES OF THE SAME 1436; THE GRANDE 
CHARTER OF YE CATHEDRALL CHURCH OF ST PETERS EXETER, Illustrated 
with three chromolithographic plates, pages loose in morocco folder. 
 £30-50 
  
262. Britton, J & Brayley, E. W, DEVONSHIRE ILLUSTRATED, IN A SERIES OF 
VIEWS, (bound with) CORNWALL ILLUSTRATED, IN A SERIES OF VIEWS, (bound 
with) Noble, T & Rose, T, THE COUNTIES OF CHESTER, DERBY, LEICESTER, 
LINCOLN, & RUTLAND, ILLUSTRATED, maps and plates (all complete), London, 
1837, 1831, 1836, 4to, contemporary half calf slightly rubbed but a nice clean copy. 
(1) 
 £100-150 
  
263. Carrington (N.T.), DARTMOOR: A DESCRIPTIVE POEM, Illustrated, 2nd 
edition, London 1826, octavo, half calf; A TRUE RELATION OF THOSE SAD AND 
LAMENTABLE ACCIDENTS, WHICH HAPPENED IN AND ABOUT THE PARISH 
CURCH OF WITHYCOMBE; ...THOSE SAD AND LAMENTABLE ACCIDENTS 
WHICH HAPPENED IN AND ABOUT THE PARISH CHURCH OF WYDECOMBE....; 
TWO WIDECOMBE TRACTS, 1638...; (Peeke) Richard, THE COMMENDATORY 
VERSES AND..DICK OF DEVONSHIRE; bound together, octavo, cloth; Page (John 
Lloyd Warden), AN EXPLORATION OF DARTMOOR AND ITS ANTIQUITIES, 
Illustrated, 3rd edition 1892, cloth; King (Richard John), SKETCHES AND STUDIES: 
DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL, London 1874, cloth.; Rowe (Samuel), THE 
PERAMBULATION OF THE ANTIENT AND ROYAL FOREST OF DARTMOOR, 
Illustrated, Exeter 1902, octavo, cloth; Torr (Cecil), SMALL TALK AT WREYLAND, 
1st-3rd series, Illustrated, 1918-23, octavo, quarter cloth; Carrington (N.T.), 
DARTMOOR: A DESCRIPTIVE POEM, Illustrated, 2nd edition, London 1826, octavo, 
half calf; together with four Dartmoor guide books. (13) 
 £80-120 
  
264. Carrington (A.B.), DARTMOOR: A DESCRIPTIVE POEM, Illustrated, 2nd 
edition 1826; THE BANKS OF THE TAMAR; A POEM: WITH OTHER PIECES, 
London 1828; MY NATIVE VILLAGE; AND OTHER POEMS, London 1830, bound as 
one, octavo, later half morocco.; 
Cotton, William, THE STORY OF THE DRAMA IN EXETER, DURING ITS BEST 
PERIOD, 7187 to 1823. ETC, Extra-Illustrated with the addition of a number of extra 
plates and playbills and an original photograph of the author  with his bookplate,  
Exeter, 1887, tall 8vo, Signed binding by Harris of Exeter in full brown gilt bevel 
edged morocco. (an unique copy).  (2) 
£100-200 
  
 
 



265. (Carrington, N. T), THE TEIGNMOUTH, DAWLISH, & TORQUAY GUIDE : 
etc, marbled boards, folding map, 8vo, n.d.; Besley, T (publisher), THE REPORT OF 
THE COMMISSIONERS CONCERNING CHARITIES .... OF DEVON, 4 volume set 
bound in 2, contemporary half calf, 8vo, 1826-1832.;Oliver, George, 
ECCLESIASTICAL ANTIQUITIES IN DEVON, Vol 1 (only), original cloth, 8vo, 1839;  
Risdon, Tristram, THE CHOROGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION, OR SURVEY OF THE 
COUNTY OF DEVON, Etc, (one part only) calf rebacked, 8vo, 1714.  (5) 
 £60-120 
  
266. PAMPHLET: REGULATIONS FOR THE CATHOLIC GIRLS' SCHOOL AT 
UGBROOK, Chudleigh 1841, green card covers. With another for the Boys School. 
(scarce local printing); 
 TORQUAY, Illustrated with 12 original photographs, c.1880's, cloth. (3) 
 £30-60 
  
267. Crossing (William), WESTERN MORNING NEWS GUIDE TO DARTMOOR, 
2nd edition 1912, cloth; together with a small group of volumes on related subjects. 
 £15-25 
  
268. Cruden (Robert Peirce), THE HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF GRAVESEND IN 
THE COUNTY OF KENT AND OF THE PORT OF LONDON, Illustrated, London 
1843, cloth re-backed. 
 £30-60 
  
269. Ellis (Arthur Charles), AN HISTORICAL SURVEY OF TORQUAY, 
subscribers' edition, no date, later cloth (some internal repairs) 
 £30-50 
  
270. EXETER CORPORATION PLANS AND SECTIONS November 1927, In 
Parliament Session 1928, obverse folio, paper covers. 
 £30-60 
  
271. Halberton ..... THE REGISTER OF BAPTISMS, MARRIAGES & BURIALS OF 
THE PARISH OF HALBERTON, DEVON, Devon & Cornwall Record Society, 1930-
31, 4to, Rebound in cloth. Reichel, Oswald, J (editor), DEVON FLEET OF FINES, 
Devon & Cornwall Record Society, 1912, 4to, cloth. (Issued to members only); 
Dredge, J. I & Chope, R. P ..... (editors), THE REGISTER OF BAPTISMS, 
MARRIAGES & BURIALS OF THE PARISH OF HARTLAND, DEVON, Devon & 
Cornwall Record Society, 1930-34, 4to, rebound in cloth. Densham, A. R .... (editor), 
THE REGISTER OF BAPTISMS, MARRIAGES & BURIALS OF THE PARISH OF 
LAPFORD, DEVON, Devon & Cornwall Record Society, 1954, 4to, Rebound in cloth. 
Dredge, J. I ..... (editor), THE REGISTERS OF PARKHAM, Devon & Cornwall 
Record Society, 1906, 4to, rebound in cloth. (Issued to members only). (5) 
£80-120 
  
 
272. Haseler (H.), A SERIES OF VIEWS OF SIDMOUTH AND ITS 
NEIGHBOURHOOD, Illustrated with 7 plates,  Privately Printed Sidmouth 1825, folio, 
quarter cloth; together with an Ordnance Survey map of Somerset, Dorset and 
Wiltshire. (2) 
£60-120 
  
 
 
 



273. Heath (Sidney) EXETER, Illustrated by E.W.Haslehurst, no date, cloth, dust-
wrapper; Newton (Robert), VICTORIAN EXETER, Illustrated, 1968, cloth, dust-
wrapper; together with a group of volumes relating to Exeter and Devon. 
£20-30 
  
274. Humphreys, Arthur, L, THE MATERIALS FOR THE HISTORY OF THE 
TOWN OF WELLINGTON, Co. SOMERSET, Wellington, 1889, LIMITED EDITION 
OF 50 COPIES, 4to, original boards. (Inc. a signed letter by the author). Cox, J. 
Stevens, A HISTORY OF ILCHESTER, Ilchester, 1958, 8vo, complete set in original 
slipcase; Rogers (W.H. Hamilton), ARCHAEOLOGICAL PAPERS RELATING TO 
THE COUNTIES OF SOMERSET, WILTS., HANTS., AND DEVON, Illustrated, 
Privately Printed 1902, 4to., half vellum.  (3) 
 £80-120 
  
275. Lach-Szyrma (Rev. W.S.), A HORT HISTORY OF PENZANCE, S. 
MICHAEL'S MOUNT, S.IVES, AND THE LAND'S END DISTRICT, Illustrated with 
frontis. and folding map, 1878, cl.; together with a group of further works on Cornwall 
and other subjects. 
 £40-60 
  
276. Noble (W.B.) A GUIDE TO THE WATERING PLACES, ON THE COAST, 
BETWEEN THE EXE AND THE DART; INCLUDING TEIGNMOUTH, DAWLISH , 
AND TORQUAY, Illustrated with folding map and 16 hand-coloured plates, 
Teignmouth 1817, 8vo., calf 
 £300-500 
  
277. Simms (Rupert), BIBLIOTHECA STAFFORDIENSIS; OR, A 
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL ACCOUNT OF BOOKS AND OTHER PRINTED MATTER 
RELATING TO...THE COUNTY OF STAFFORD, Lichfield 1894, quarto, cloth; 
Clifford (Sir Thomas) & Clifford (Arthur), A TOPOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PARISH OF TIXALL, IN THE COUNTY OF STAFFORD, 
Illustrated, Paris 1817, quarto, later cloth (2) 
 £80-120 
  
278. A group of assorted stately home guide books and related pamphlets etc. 
 £10-20 
  
279-80.   No Lots. 
 
 
SCIENCE, NATURAL HISTORY AND REFERENCE 
 
281. Bewick (Thomas), A HISTORY OF BRITISH BIRDS, Illustrated, Newcastle 
1826, 2 volumes, 8vo., half calf; together with a group of 8 other volumes. (10) 
 £30-50 
  
282. BRADBURY & EVANS .... publisher, A Few Leaves from the Newly-Invented 
Process of " Nature-Printing." showing the application of the art for the reproduction 
of botanical and other natural objects, 21 NATURE PRINTED COLOUR PLATES, 
original printed wrappers, folio, 1854. Scarce, this work preceded the better known 
"The Ferns of Great Britain" 
(1) 
 £500-1000 
 
  



283. Bradley (Richard), A PHILOSOPHICAL ACCOUNT OF THE WORKS OF 
NATURE, Illustrated, London 1721, 4to. old calf worn. (lacking one plate) 
 £30-50 
  
284. Britten, James, EUROPEAN FERNS, 30 colour plates, London, n.d c1880s, 
4to. original pictorial cloth (a bright clean copy). Balfour, J. H, THE PLANTS OF THE 
BIBLE, colour plates, London, 1857, 4to, original decorative cloth. With an odd 
volume of Wright's Fruit Growers Guide with 13 chromolithograph plates; An album 
containing original watercolours of fungi. An album titled " Flora Allpina," with original 
dried flower specimens, cloth. With a later album of pressed flowers by Ruth Morris. 
(6) 
£80-160 
  
284A. Bumpus, T. Francis, THE CATHEDRALS OF ENGLAND & WALES, cloth, 
illustrated, 1937. With as box of books relating to architecture and topography. 
(box) 
£20-30 
  
285. BUNGAY ... published, The Natural History of Birds, etc. Volume 11 (of 2), 
cont calf worn, hand coloured plates, 8vo, 1815. With ... GREENER, W. W, The Gun 
and its Development; etc, cloth lacks spine, illustrated, 4to, (1884). With  4 volumes 
of Cassell's Birds.  (8) 
£40-80 
  
286. CASSELL'S POPULAR NATURAL HISTORY, Illustrated with hand-coloured 
plates etc., no date, 2 volumes, quarto., cloth (a.f) 
£30-50 
  
287. Dowling (J.), KEY TO THE FIVE HUNDRED QUESTIONS ON THE MAPS 
OF EUROPE, ASIA...., London 1831, paper covers; PINNOCK'S CATECHISMS: 
NATURAL HISTORY; FRENCH GRAMMAR, paper covers; James, R. J, 
PHARMACOPOEIA UNIVERSALIS: OR, A NEW UNIVERSAL ENGLISH 
DISPENSATORY. ETC, London, 1747, 8vo, contemporary half calf. (a sound clean 
copy). (4) 
£40-80 
  
288. THE JOURNAL OF EGYPTIAN ARCHAEOLOGY 1914 & 1915, Illustrated, 2 
volumes, 4to., buckram; Nordenskiold (A.E.), VEGAS FARD KRING ASIEN OCH 
EUROPA, Illustrated, Stockholm 1880-81, 2 volumes, cloth (4) 
£40-80 
  
289. A FARMER, Essays Relating to Agriculture and Rural Affairs; in two parts, 
two parts bound in one, contemporary calf split on hinges, 3 folding plates, 8vo, 
Edinburgh, 1775.   (1) 
£60-120 
  
290. THE FLORIST, FRUITIST, AND GARDEN MISCELLANY 1851, Illustrated 
with 11 hand-coloured plates etc.,  8vo, half calf. 
£60-80 
  
291. THE FRIENDLY MONITOR; or Dialogues for Youth Against the Fear of 
Ghosts, and other Irrational Apprehensions ..... etc, cont. sheep, small 8vo, 1791. 
With ... d'OLIVET, Fabre, Hermeneutic Interpretation ... etc, original cloth, 8vo, 1915. 
(2) 
£60-100 



292. GERARDE, John, The Herball or Generall Historie of Plantes .... Enlarged 
and Amended by Thomas Johnson, old calf with nineteenth century reback, lacks 
frontispiece, one leaf of the table of names and the final leaf of the table of vertues 
both of which are supplied in a manuscript hand, corner of Ssssss also supplied in 
manuscript otherwise complete, engraved frontispiece and dedication leaf are laid 
down, illustrated, folio, 1636. (1) 
 £800-1200 
  
293. Grant (Kenneth), THE MAGICAL REVIVAL, Illustrated, 1972, d.-w. (clipped) 
£30-50 
  
294. HARTWIG, G, The Aerial World etc, calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1877. (1) 
 £40-60 
  
295.  Hibberd (Shirley), THE IVY, Illustrated, London 1872, decorated cloth 
 £50-70 
  
296. Hill (John), EDEN: OR, A COMPLEAT BODY OF GARDENING, Illustrated 
with 60 engraved plates, folio, calf, re-backed (Ravensworth Castle bookplate). 
 £2200-2500 
  
297. LEAR, Edward, The Birds of Edward Lear a selection of the 12 finest bird 
plates of the artist, original cloth in dust wrapper, elephant folio, numbered copy, Ariel 
Press, 1975. (1) 
 £20-40 
  
298. LOW, David, On the Domesticated Animals of the British Islands: etc, full calf 
extra gilt on spine, frontispiece, 8vo, no date, c1870s. With ... BENSON, E. F, Winter 
Sports in Switzerland, original cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1913. With ... 4 other volumes 
related to natural history.  (6) 
 £50-80 
  
299. Mairan, Dortous de, DISSERTATION SUR LA GLACE, ETC, frontispiece, 5 
folding plates, Paris, 1749, small 8vo, calf rebacked. 
 £40-80 
  
300. Morris (Rev. Francis Orpen), A HISTORY OF BRITISH BIRDS, Illustrated, 
2nd edition 1879, 6 volumes, cloth.; together with an incomplete set of Kinght's 
LONDON. (11) 
 £200-300 
  
301. MORRIS, F. O, A History of British Birds, 6 vols, original dark green gilt 
decorated cloth, third edition, hand coloured plates, 4to, 1891. 
Sold with one other bird book.  (7) 
 £200-300 
  
302. ACTS OF PARLIAMENT ... 55 mainly eighteenth century acts, mainly relating 
to distilling, licensing, taxation of wines, beers and spirits, much relating to Scotland. 
(55)  
£100-200 
  
 
 
 
 



303. PARLIAMENTARY REPORTS ... Fifth Report from the Select Committee on 
Sugar and Coffee Planting; etc, March 27th, 1848, disbound, folio. With other 
Parliamentary reports, some incomplete. 
£40-80 
  
304. Pratt (Anne), THE FLOWERING PLANTS, GRASSES, SEDGES, AND 
FERNS OF GREAT BRITAIN, Illustrated with hand-coloured plates, no date, 6 
volumes, half morocco. 
£150-200 
  
305. THE " QUEEN " COOKERY BOOKS, set of 14 volumes in original battered 
box, cloth soiled, 8vo, 1900s. With ... a book on housecraft, and a copy of Mrs. 
Beeton's Household Management.  (3) 
 £20-40 
  
306. QUINTINYE, Jean de la, The Complete Gard'ner: or, Directions for Cultivating 
and Right Ordering of Fruit-Gardens and Kitchen-Gardens, cont. panelled calf 
cracked on hinges, frontispiece, 10 folding plates, 8vo, 1710.  (1) 
£150-300 
  
307. Reid (Andrew), AN ABSTRACT OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON'S CHRONOLOGY 
OF ANCIENT KINGDOMS, 2nd edition, London 1732, 8vo., cf. (covers detached) 
£80-120 
  
308. ROBERTS, Mary, Flowers of the Matin and Even Song ... etc, original cloth 
worn, 4 hand coloured plates, small 8vo, 1845. 
With ... Popular Flowers ... etc, original cloth worn, 12 hand coloured plates, small 
8vo, 1844. 
With ... Pratt, Anne, The Ferns of Great Britain, original pictorial cloth dull, colour 
plates, 4to, no date.  (3) 
 £50-100 
  
308A. Map of Devonshire by Robert Morden and another. (2) 
  
309.  STEPHENS, Henry, The Book of the Farm, 3 volumes, half calf, illustrated, 
8vo, 1891. With ... HUNT, Robert ... editor, Ure's Dictionary of Arts, Manufactures, 
and Mines etc, 3 volumes, half calf rubbed, illustrated, 8vo, 1860.  (6) 
£50-100 
  
310. Taylor, Alfred, BIRDS OF A COUNTY PALATINE .... LANCASTER, pictorial 
cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1913. With ... Carter. Tom, THE VICTORIAN GARDEN, cloth in 
d/w, 1988. With ... Home, Bryan, THE ENCHANTED GARDEN, cloth in d/w, 1982. 
With a box of good gardening and natural history books. 
(one box) 
£20-40 
  
311. TRADE CATALOGUE ... Joseph Rodgers & Sons ... Manufacturers of Silver 
& Electro-Plate, Sheffield, original gilt cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1900.  (1) 
£40-80 
  
311A. TUNNICLIFFE, C. F, Portrait of a Country Artist, cloth in d/w, 1980. With 2 
copies of A Sketchbook of Birds. (3) 
£10-20 
  
 



312. THE WORKSHOP - A MONTHLY JOURNAL DEVOTED TO THE 
PROGRESS OF THE USEFUL ARTS, edited by Prof. W.Baumer, I.Schnorr etc., no 
date, 3 volumes, quarto, half morocco  (3) 
£50-100 
  
313. Young (Arthur), RURAL OECONOMY, London 1770, cf. 
£30-50 
 
314.      No Lot. 
 
 
SPORTING AND MISCELLANEOUS  
 
315. Two albums pasted or bound with printed portraits, each volume with a 
manuscript title-page: "Portraits of Royal and Noble Personages" and "Portraits of 
Publick Characters" both "collected by James Wright" and dated 1836, 8vo., half calf. 
 £80-120 
  
316. AMERICAN WAR OF INDEPENDANCE ... Three George 111 manuscript 
commission on vellum and paper, to William Todd, Captain in the 43rd Regimental 
Foot. 9th June 1773, 3rd Sept. 177 
5, 28th March 1778, the final one being countersigned by Sir William Howe the 
commander in chief of all His Majesty's forces in North America. (3) 
 £100-150 
  
317. AUTOGRAPH ALBUM with watercolour sketches, oblong 4to, with the 
ownership inscription of Emily Rourke 1908, with attractive pen and ink and 
watercolour sketches.  (1) 
 £25-50 
  
318. Autograph Album ... containing signature and cut signatures, noted Liddell 
Hart, Wilfred Grenfell, John Masefield, T. S. Eliot, etc 
 £20-40 
  
319. BARRIE, J. M ... (1860-1937), A manuscript letter on Adelphi Terrace House 
notepaper to Lady Byng of Vimy, dated 10 Oct, 1931, advising her that her young 
dramatist friend should not send his work to Barrie but to theatre managers instead, 
also he toys with the idea of writing a play entitled "Byng of Vimy.  (1) 
 £40-80 
  
320. BLACKER, William, Art of Fly Making, &c, morocco worn on the spine, hand 
coloured frontispiece, engraved title, 20 plates inc. 17 hand coloured, small 8vo, 
1855.  (1) 
 £250-500 
  
321. Brown, Arthur, TENNYSON'S BROOK, 13 original photographs mounted on 
card, Saltburn-by-the Sea, 1873, 4to, contained within original cloth portfolio; 
Bennett, A. W (publisher) SCOTLAND: HER SONGS & SCENERY, illustrated with 
original photographs, London, 1868, 4to, original cloth. With 2 other works by Sir 
Walter Scott, illustrated with original photographs. (4) 
 £60-100 
  
322. Three greetings cards and a group of related miniature editions of The Daily 
Telegraph. 
 £20-30 



  
323. CHURCHILL, Clementine ... (1885-1977 ) 2 page manuscript signed letter, 
dated November 1941, on Downing Street headed notepaper. Thanking the recipient 
for her contribution to the "Aid to Russia" Fund, with a printed receipt. Tears to the 
folds but complete.  (1) 
 £40-80 
  
324. DODGSON, Charles Lutwidge 'Lewis Carroll' ... 1832-98, 2 pp manuscript 
letter typically in Carroll's distinctive violet coloured ink with conjugate blank, dated 
Christchurch, February 21st 1877 addressed to Miss Sewell with her surname 
cancelled in a manuscript hand. Miss Sewell was the unmarried daughter of James 
Edward Sewell, the head of New College, Oxford, a family friend of Dodgson. (1) 
 £1500-2000 
  
325. DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan ... (1859-1930), a printed card from Windlesham 
dated January 28th '09 giving thanks to enquirers after his health during his recent 
illness with a handwritten and signed personal note on the reverse to a Mrs 
Dalrymple. (1) 
 £100-200 
  
326. EDWARDS, Lionel & WALLACE, Harold Frank. Hunting & Stalking the Deer 
the Pursuit of Red, Fallow and Roe Deer in England and Scotland. Illustrated inc. 8 
colour plates. Original cloth in slightly worn pictorial dust wrapper. 4to. London. 1927. 
(1) 
 £60-100 
  
327. EGAN, Pierce, Boxiana, or Sketches of Ancient and Modern Pugilism, 5 vols, 
near contemporary half red morocco marbled boards (volume one detached from 
binding, easily repairable), 8vo, plates, no date, final two volumes have the date 1828 
& 1829. (5) 
 £200-300 
  
328. "VIEWS IN EPPING FOREST" - a photograph album. c1880s ? ob. folio, 
original cloth. (1) 
 £100-200 
  
329. FLETCHER, J. S, The History of the St. Leger Stakes 1776-1926, original 
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, no date, c1920s. With six other books including two in the "How 
to Catch Them" series. (7) 
 £25-50 
  
330. FRITH'S PHOTO-PICTURES - DERBYSHIRE - A late 19th century  album of 
20 photographs, cl.; DERBYSHIRE - An album of 14 late 19th century photographs, 
cloth. (2) 
 £80-120 
  
331. A late 19th century game book, obverse folio, morocco. 
 £15-25 
  
332. GANDHI .... a postcard addressed to Prof. John Hoyland, dated 26.1.32. 
Written on 28 lines. 
£1000-1500 
  
 
 



333. GLADSTONE, William ... (1809-98). A manuscript letter on Hawarden Castle 
mourning paper to a Miss Bereche? discussing man's relationship with God dated 
'94; together with two post cards to the same addressee dated '95.  (3) 
 £100-200 
  
334. GRIMBLE, Augustus. The Salmon Rivers of Scotland. 4 vols. Illustrated. 
Original vellum backed paper covered boards with printed paper title labels (lacks 
one label), slightly soiled. Large 4to. Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. 1899-1900. 
Scarce (4) 
 £150-250 
  
335. GRIMBLE, Augustus. The Deer Forests of Scotland. Illustrated. Original 
vellum backed paper covered boards with printed paper spine label. LIMITED 
EDITION OF 500 COPIES. 4to. London. 1896. (1) 
£40-80 
  
336. A group of various half-leather bound volumes, mostly 19th century. 
£60-100 
  
337. THE GUN AT HOME AND ABROAD: Selous (F.C.), Millais (J.G.) & Chapman 
(Abel), THE BIG GAME OF AFRICA & EUROPE, Illustrated No. 591/750, 1914, 
quarto, morocco; Carruthers (D.), Van Der Byl (P.B.); Kennion (R.L.), Millais (J.G.), 
Wallace (H. Frank) & Barclay (Ford G.), THE BIG GAME OF ASIA AND NORTH 
AMERICA, Illustrated, No. 554/600, 1915, quarto. morocco. (2) 
£300-500 
  
338. Handel, G. F, SUITES DE PIECES pour le Clavecin ... 2 vols in one, cont half 
calf boards detached, oblong 4to, no date, license leaf present. (1) 
£80-120 
  
339. A Victorian journal 'HOLIDAY RAMBLES. JERSEY 1873; NORTH DEVON 
1874; NORTH WALES 1875, in the form of a manuscript diary interspersed with pen 
and ink drawings in gilt-stamped morocco covers. 
£50-70 
  
340. KIPLING, Rudyard ... ( 1865-1936), a typed and signed letter on Bateman's 
headed paper, dated 10th November 1914, to a Miss I. Stansfeld refusing permission 
to publish his verses 'The Children's Song' as a New Year's card. (1) 
£150-200 
  
341. Longman (C.J.) & Walrond (Colonel H.), ARCHERY, Illustrated. Half dark blue 
morocco. 4to. LARGE PAPER LIMITED EDITION OF 250 COPIES. London. 1894. 
(1) 
 £50-70 
  
341A. A collection of books inc. Alistair Maclean first edition, and childrens books. 
  
342. MAITLAND, Sir Peregrine ... (1777-1854), manuscript peace treaty, dated Jan 
2, 1845, on behalf of the British Government with the Kaffir tribe. Two outsized 
vellum leaves with 25 articles of peace, and many signatures including the marks of 
the Chiefs of the Kaffirs Pato and Cobus.  (1) 
 £200-300 
 
 
  



343. Ovid, EPISTLES, 3rd edition, London 1683; together with a group of 13 other 
volumes (14) 
£20-40 
  
344. ROMA - An album of 80 late 19th century photographs of Rome and Italian 
works of art, tooled vellum gilt. 
£60-120 
  
345. ROYAL PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM, carte-de-vista cards of royalty, statesmen, 
nobility, bishops, and leading figures of the day, noted :- Victoria, King of Prussia, 
Albert, Maximillian, Shah of Persia, Holman Hunt, Henry Irving, Ellen Terry, etc. 4to, 
cont. mock wooden boards broken spine, c1860s 
£150-300 
  
346. SALISBURY .... Album of real photographs of Salisbury by Wormald, 
c1870s?, oblong 4to, contemporary cloth rebacked. 
£40-80 
  
347. SPARROW, Walter Shaw. Angling in British Art ...etc. Illustrated inc. 39 colour 
plates. Original cloth faded. Large 4to. London. 1923. (1) 
 £25-50 
  
348. STANHOPE, Dame Anne, manuscript account book, dated 1585, on 11 
pages, tall 4to, late 19th century half calf. Nottinghamshire interest. (1)  
£150-200 
  
349. SOUVENIR OF STRATFORD UPON AVON - An album of 9 photographs on 
concertina-action pages, c.1877; together with 5 mounted photographs on the same 
subject. (6) 
£40-80 
  
350. Surtees (Robert Smith) PLAIN OR RINGLETS; HANDLEY CROSS, Ill. John 
Leech, no date, decorated cloth -2.; together with a group of 22 other volumes on 
sporting and other subjects. (24) 
£20-40 
  
351. Vincent (Rev. John), FOWLING, A POEM (IN FIVE BOOKS), London 1808, 
later boards. 
£30-60 
  
352. VOYAGE OF THE FRAM, manuscript note on headed notepaper "Fram-
Expeditionen", dated 14-12-1911, signed by two members of the crew, traces of 
stamp hinges where removed from an album. (1) 
£80-120 
  
353. WARD, Rowland, The Sportsman's Handbook to practical collecting, 
preserving, and artistic setting-up of Trophies and Specimens ... etc, original leather, 
illustrated, 8vo, 1894. With 6 other sporting books.  (7) 
£40-80 
  
354. WENTWORTH, Lady, Arab Horse Nonsense, original cloth in dust wrapper, 
illustrated, 4to, 1950. With ... DORMAN, Thomas Phipps, A History of the provincial 
Grand Lodge of Norths. and Hunts, original cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1912. With ... 2 
other volumes.  (4) 
£30-60 



 355. MANUSCRIPT COOKERY RECEIPE BOOK .... by Mary Penelope Wilde, 
dated 1862, cont. leather backed marbled boards, 4to, many loose pieces inserted. 
(1) 
£40-80 
  
356. Wilson, G. W (photographer), STAFFA & IONA, original photographs, 
Aberdeen, c1870s, small 4to, original cloth. Bennett, A. W. (publisher), SCOTLAND: 
HER SONGS & SCENERY ETC, illustrated with original photographs, London, 1868, 
4to, morocco rubbed; Howitt, William & Mary, RUINED ABBEYS & CASTLES OF 
GREAT BRITAIN ..... Photographically illustrated by Bedford, Sedgfield, Wilson, 
Fenton, and others, London, 1862, 4to, original decorative cloth rubbed. (3) 
£60-120 
  
357. Wilson (G.W.), PHOTOGRAPHS - GLOUCESTER CATHEDRAL, an album of 
12; THE TROSSACHS AND LOCH KATRINE, 1865, an album of 12, both cloth. (2) 
£60-120 
  
358. 'Over the Grass. and a collection of miscellaneous books. 
  
359. A collection of miscellaneous books. 
  
 
PRINTS AND MAPS 
 
360. Agnew, Thomas (publisher), THE VALE OF KESWICK, BALSENTWAITE 
LAKE, & THE RIVER GRETA, Manchester, 1853, large hand coloured print, 500 x 
345 mm, mounted. DISTANT VIEW OF, THE NORTH SIDE OF MANSION HOUSE, 
FROM THE UPPER THORNERY, hand coloured aquatint, 365 x 240 mm. With one 
other decorative print possibly after Morland. (3). 
£30-60 
  
361. A 19th century morocco gilt album with several pencil drawings and prints 
pasted-in, including the Menai bridge, portraits etc. 
£50-100 
  
362. Aldin, Cecil, " BEHIND TIME," large coloured chalk lithograph print, n.d 
c1910s? 760 x 440 mm, in contemporary oak frame. (A wonderful example of this 
sporting artists work).  (1) 
£80-120 
  
363. Owen Bailey (Publisher) after F. Newenham  - Princess Elizabeth Examined 
by the Romish Bishops Courting Her Protestant Faith - a 19th century engraving, 
sheet size 72 x 89cm. 
 
Provenance: Puslinch  
 £40-80 
  
364. Blaeu - Devonshire - hand-coloured, 62 x 53 unframed. 
 £50-70 
  
365. Johannes Blaeu (17th Century) - Montgomeryshire - coloured map with title 
vignette and scale bottom centre and left, coat of arms for Phillip Herbert and two 
further armorial along the top, 36 x 47.5cm, together with a smaller map of Cornwall 
by William Kip. (2) 
 £50-80 



 366. Bossert (H. Th.), PEASANT ART IN EUROPE, Ill., L. 1927, fo., cl. 
  
367. Helen Bradley (1900-1979) - On a lovely Summer's Day... - coloured print, 
artist's proof signed in pencil, sight size 43 x 52cm. 
£100-150 
  
368. Henry Brocas Jnr (1798-1873) After Samuel Brocas - Nelsons Pillar, 
O'Connell Street, Dublin - aquatint, sight size 24 39.5cm. (margins reduced, lacking 
title) 
 £50-100 
  
369. A 19th century German lithograph of Brunel's Royal Albert Bridge at Saltash, 
oval, 26 x 38cm. 
 £60-80 
  
370. BUTTERFLY .... early nineteenth century original watercolour of an exotic 
butterfly, 190 x 150 mm, in a birds-eye maple frame. With a Chinese rice painting on 
a similar subject; LACE MAKING .... Engraved by T. Hollis, 6 miniature oval prints 
contained within a decorative framed border on one print, hand coloured, n.d c1860s, 
framed & glazed. With 9 other prints and broadsides, etc; DOG PRINTS .... 21 
various framed glazed prints and sketches, various sizes and dates.  (34) 
£60-120 
  
371. CORNWALL MAPS ....... J. Wallis; S. Lewis (2 copies); T. Moule (3 copies); 
Laurie & Whittle; T. Kitchen; H. Teesdale (2 copies); Letts; J. Duncan. All attractively 
hand coloured and mounted; DAWSON, R, TOWN PLANS ..... 4 West Country 
Parliamentary lithograph town plans, Liskeard; Helston; St. Ives; Totnes. c1831, 
(various sizes), all hand coloured in outline; CORNWALL PRINTS ..... Nineteen early 
19th century lithographs, copper engravings, aquatints, etc. Inc. Helston by Prout; 
Launceston by Farrington; St. Michael's Mount by Penaluna; Tintagel by Turner; 
Liskeard by Prout; etc. Various sizes, All mounted, most hand coloured; DAWSON, 
R, TOWN PLANS ..... 4 West Country Parliamentary lithograph town plans, Liskeard; 
Helston; St. Ives; Totnes. c1831, (various sizes), all hand coloured in outline.  (37) 
£100-150 
  
372. After Chez Jean Covens & Corneille Mortier - Carte de Moscow dressee Par 
G. de L'Isle - coloured map with title cartouche top right, sight size 51 x 63cm, 
together with one other map Partie Meridionale de Moscovie (2) 
£150-250 
  
373. Donn, Benjamin, BAMPTON Sheet, original hand coloured map, 1765, 600 x 
470 mm, light staining, mounted. Bampfylde, C. W, A View of Hamoze and Plymouth 
Dock from Mount Edgcumbe, hand coloured large copper engraving, some wear, 
1755, 590 x 365 mm, mounted; Greenville Collins, C, THE LANDS END & SCILLY 
ISLES Sheet 19, attractively hand coloured sea chart, 1693-(c1758), 575 x 460 mm, 
mounted; ENGLISH CHANNEL ..... Carte Reduite de la Manche ..... 1798, (new 
edition 1802), large uncoloured sea chart, 890 x 565 mm. Extends from the Isles of 
Scilly in the west to Calais in the east; Donn, Benjamin, A PLAN OF THE TOWN 
AND CITADEL OF PLYMOUTH .... ETC, (from Donn's Map of Devon) 1765, 6000 x 
460 mm, printed on vellum from the limited edition of Donn believed to have been as 
few as 50 copies printed thus, framed and glazed; Janvier, LES ISLES 
BRITANNIQUES ETC, attractively hand coloured map, Paris, n.d. c1790s? 445 x 310 
mm, framed & glazed.  (6) 
 £200-300 
  



374. Richard Earlom (1743-1822) after Philip Reinagle (1749-1833) - Tulips - 
mezzotint engraving printed and colours, published by Dr Thornton 1798, plate size 
48 x 35.5cm, visible sheet size 53 x 38.5cm. 
 
* Provenance: Puslinch 
 £600-900 
  
375. English School 17th Century - A group of three road or strip maps, 
Launceston to Camelford; Torrington to Devizes; Barnstaple/Ilfracombe/Bideford - 
each hand coloured and double sided, 19 x 12.5cm. 
£60-100 
  
376. EXETER PRINTS .... Five nineteenth century prints of Exeter and area. Inc. 
Rougemont Castle by George Rowe, hand coloured lithograph; Church & Rectory at 
Clyst St. George; City of Exeter by J. Britton; etc. LYNMOUTH .... an attractive pair of 
hand coloured lithographs published by J. Banfield, Library, Ilfracombe, c1850, 280 x 
185 mm approx. Mounted.;DEVON PRINTS .... a collection of fourteen nineteenth 
century copper engravings, aquatints, lithographs etc. Inc. Bishops Teignton; 
Marldon by Prout; Lydford by Prout; Knowle Cottage, Sidmouth by Haseler; 
Okehampton Castle by Turner; Dartmouth; etc. All mounted and hand coloured, 
(various sizes).  (21) 
 £60-120 
  
377. A set of 37 French fashion plates. 
£40-60 
  
378. A folio group of 18th and 19th prints and engravings, west country subjects, 
topographical  and others including; Sandwell, Mt. Wise Fort Plymouth& Plymouth 
Sound after W.Hay, St Michael's Coventry, Oxford Cathedral interior, Winchester 
College, Stoke Poges Church, Hartland Abbey, Kitley seat of John Polexfen Bastard, 
etc. 
 
* Provenance: Puslinch  
£30-50 
  
379. A folio group of historical portrait engravings and mezzotints including; 
William of Wykeham, Rev. William Stanley Goddard, Field Marshall The Duke of 
Wellington, Rev. John Collier Jones, Right Rev. George Isaac Huntingford, Edward 
Lord Thurlow, John Polexfen & Edmund Bastard, MPs, John Mudge, etc. 
 
* Provenance: Puslinch  
 £30-50 
  
380. A folio group of engravings, prints and lithographs including; The Battle of 
Alma, Llewellyn Jewitt, The Missionary and Premises Sawyer Puran Tinnevelly, I H 
Clark & H Merke, Storming of Cuidad Rudrigo, coloured engraving published 1803, 
engravings of armour after J Hamilton, James Wylds Map of The Ottoman Empire, 
etc. 
 
* Provenance: Puslinch  
 £30-50 
  
381. A set of 7 French monochrome maps, unframed. 
 £100-150 
  



381A. GLOUCESTERSHIRE  a coloured map by ROBERT MORDEN, together with 
an engraving 'Prospect of Chichester; Bath to Brighton road map and an engraving of 
the chain Pier Brighton (4) 
 £80-120 
  
382. GREENWOOD, C & J, Atlas of the Counties of England .... (Southern part), 
old calf backed cloth boards very worn, 11 maps with original full wash hand 
colouring, oblong elephant folio, 1829. Maps are damp stained two with drastic tears, 
several with short tears, Surrey, Wiltshire, Hampshire, Sussex, Dorset, Devon, 
Cornwall are all in reasonable useable condition. This lot sold with all faults, not 
subject to return.  (1) 
 £350-500 
  
383. Greenwood, C & J, MAP OF THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, FROM AN 
ACTUAL SURVEY MADE IN THE YEARS 1820 & 1821, large map with original 
wash hand colouring, with large inset vignette of Wells Cathedral, 1829, 690 x 575 
mm, mounted. (a nice example). 
 £60-120 
  
 
384. John Hassell (1767-1825) after Walmesley - Miscellaneous British Scenery 
View of Berry Pomeroy Castle, Devon;  
View of Okehampton Castle, Devon;  
View of Ivy Bridge, Devon;  
View near Okehampton, Devon 
set of four coloured engravings,  
published 1801 by James Daniell,  
each image size 42 x 56cm. (4) 
 
* Provenance: Puslinch 
 £300-500 
  
385. Heritiers de Homann, BELGII UNIVERSI, etc, 1748, beautiful contemporary 
hand colouring, 525 x 475 mm. A lovely example with the title contained within a 
border of decorative coats of arms; GERMANY & THE LOW COUNTRIES ..... a 
collection of four eighteenth century maps. Inc. Homann, Prospect ..... Bremen 
(c1750); Homann, Bremen & Freden, etc (c1750); Homann, Kiel, etc (c1750), all but 
one with beautiful hand colouring. Average size 585 x 490 mm approx. With one 
other showing Cologne and the Rhine, which is probably 17th century; TURKEY & 
CYPRUS ..... Munster, Sebastian (after Ptolemy), Tabulanoua Asiae Minoris, 1541, 
early hand coloured copper engraved map, 385 x 265 mm. Bowen, E, A Map of 
Turky, Little Tartary, etc, 1739, contemporary hand colouring, 600 x 490 mm approx. 
Tirion, Isaak, Nieuwe Kaart van het Turksche Ryk, etc, 18th century, lovely hand 
colouring, 350 x 285 mm. With H. Moll's early 18th century map of the Indian Ocean. 
(9) 
£200-300 
  
386. Map of the Hundred of Boughton Blean, 43 x 39cm. 
£30-50 
  
387. Map of the Hundred of Great Barnfield and Selbrittenden, 38 x 52cm. 
£30-50 
  
388. A 19th Century Indenture relating to the Manor of Shenley Bury, dated 1861, 
45 x 59cm. 



£30-50 
  
389. Johnson (T.B.), THE SPORTSMAN'S CYCLOPAEDIA, Illustrated, London 
1831, half calf; Gladstone (Hugh S.), SHOOTING WITH SURTEES, Illustrated, 
London 1927, cloth. (2) 
£40-80 
  
390. 17th Century hand coloured map of Leicestershire with title top centre, Coats 
of Arms armorial vignette lower left and scale surrounded by playful cherubs bottom 
right, 39 x 51cm. 
£100-150 
  
391. THE COUNTRY TWENTY-FIVE MILES ROUND LONDON planned from a 
scale of one mile to an Inch, tinted and linen-backed, W. Faden 3rd edition 1802,  
104 x 128cm, in slip case. 
£120-200 
  
392. A group of unframed maps including West Riding, Northumberland, 
Shropshire, Russia, France etc. 
£200-300 
  
393. A COLLECTION OF TEN MAPS & PRINTS ... including Bowen, A Correct 
Map of the North West part of Germany. De Witt, Superioris Circuli Rhenani. 
Gigante, Episcopatus Hildesiensis, some hand coloured, various dates.  (10) 
£50-100 
  
394. J L Marks - Old Snuffy inquiring after her daughter Betty - coloured lithograph, 
image 21 x 32cm. 
£30-50 
  
395. The Mediterranean & Ottoman Empire - coloured map extensively inscribed in 
Latin, with cherub, sea serpent and wreath title vignette, sheet size 42 x 54cm. 
£200-300 
  
396. Meissner, S, EXCESTER IN ENGELLANDT, Germany, c1625, 145 x 98 mm, 
scarce allegorical miniature copper engraved plan of EXETER, framed & glazed; 
Reuben Rambles, CORNWALL, hand coloured lithograph map from Reuben 
Ramble's, c1845, 190 x 150 mm approx. framed & glazed. Mogg's London to 
Falmouth (Bodmin), hand coloured road map, n.d. 200 x 140 mm, framed & glazed. 
(3) 
£60-100 
  
397. Herman Moll. A tinted map of Cornwall, 20 x 32cm. 
£60-80 
  
398. Robert Morden - Somersetshire - hand-tinted, 37 x 43cm 
£30-50 
  
399. Robert Morden - North Wales, hand-coloured, 36.5.x 44cm. 
£20-30 
  
399A. Robert Morden  -  Kent  -  fluted Map. 
  
400. MORDEN, Robert. Cornwall, Hand coloured map unframed, c1695 
£40-80 



400A. John Ogilby  -  Roads of Kent. 
  
401. John Owen & Emmanuel Bowen. A set of eight maps from BRITANNIA 
DEPICTA, 1720-24, showing roads from Middlesex to Lands End. Later hand-
coloured. Each map, 18 x 12cm. in two frames. 
£200-250 
  
402. GRAND PANORAMA OF LONDON FROM THE THAMES EXTENDING 
FROM THE NEW HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT TO GREENWICH HOSPITAL, 
published by Charles Evans and I. Whitelaw, London 1849, cloth. 
£150-250 
  
403. Ignatius Pavon and Nichlaus Antony after Leonardo Da Vinci - The last 
Supper - engraving, sight size 53 x 92cm. 
£80-120 
  
404. MANUSCRIPT ESTATE PLAN ... " A Map or Plan of the Barton of Portledge 
and the Tenements called Cartland and Langhays situate in the Parish of Awlington 
and County of Devon: the Lands of Richard Coffin Esq; Survey'd and mapp'd in 1769 
By Wm. Hole & Thos.Call, " on vellum with outline hand colouring, size : 1000 x 850 
mm. Expertly drawn the title is contained within a nautical cartouche depicting sailing 
ships seabirds etc, a table of references is located in the lower corner of the map with 
a coat of arms, alongside is a compass rose, a beautiful example of eighteenth 
century surveying and cartography.  (1) 
£300-500 
  
405. Attributed to Francessco Paolo Priol (fl.1857-1890) & School - Idylls of The 
King; In a moment thought Geraint, 'Here by God's Rood is the one maid for me' - an 
illustration from Priolos outlines, pencil drawing,m inscribed as above, 20 x 25.5cm, 
together with 15 other plate illustrations within a loose folio. 
£200-300 
  
406. Robert Sayer (18/19th century) Publisher - The Four Seasons - set of four 
coloured mezzotints, frames as one, each 35 x 26cm. 
£80-150 
  
407. SOMERSET & DORSET MAPS .... an interesting collection of six 18th & 19th 
century hand coloured maps. Inc. S. A Oddy (1812); J. Robbins (1818); J. Duncan; J. 
Harrison (1790); etc.Bowen, Emanuel, AN IMPROVED MAP OF THE COUNTY OF 
SOMERSET DIVIDED INTO ITS HUNDREDS, c1760, some minor wear, 710 x 530 
mm. Greenwood, C & J, MAP OF THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET, FROM AN 
ACTUAL: SURVEY, 1829, original full wash hand colouring, 695 x 580 mm, 
mounted; DORSET PRINTS .... a collection of six attractively hand coloured 18th 
century copper engravings mainly of Sherborne, Blandford & Lulworth, etc. With a 
lithograph of Cheddar by George Rowe.    (15) 
£120-200 
  
408. Somerville (William), The Chace. A Poem, frontispiece, 1st edition, London 
1735, 4to., quarter calf. 
£40-80 
  
409. framed & glazed, published by Bassett & Chiswell, c1676.   (1) 
£150-200 
  
409A. John Speed Map "Devonshire" facsimile and three others (4) 



410. John Speed (17th century), Sudbury and Humbell - Wight Island - coloured 
map, title armorial top left and plan of Newport bottom left, 38 x 52cm. 
£100-150 
  
410A. AN AMIABLE JUDGE, a spy cartoon, together with eight other similar and 
another by F.T.D. 
£80-120 
  
411. Felixs Topolski (1907-1989) - The Courts - lithograph, artist's proof, signed 
and numbered 219/250 in pencil along the bottom margin, sheet size 74 x 54cm. 
£50-80 
  
412. Van Den Keere (P),  DEVONSHIRE, hand coloured map,1627, 120 x 85 mm, 
framed & glazed.  Sold with 5 framed & glazed prints of Devon; MOUNT 
EDGECUMBE FROM STONE HOUSE BRIDGE, lithograph by J. D. Harding,  
250 x 160 mm, attractively framed & glazed. With two other topographical prints, and 
three county maps by Eman. Bowen.    (12) 
£40-80 
  
413. Walker, J. & C, Devonshire, and Cornwall (slightly torn), lithographic maps 
with colouring, size 385 x 320 mm, c1850s. Two separate maps, these maps are 
known as Fox Hunting maps. Sold with 2 Tallis maps of Spain & South America, and 
a collection of book plate prints mainly published by Tallis. 
£50-100 
  
414. James Watson (fl.1764-1790) after Van Dyke - Lord Chief Baron Wandersford 
- engraving, published by John Boydell 1778, together with nine other engravings 
after Old Masters by various engravers, plates sizes 51 x 35.5cm and smaller. (10) 
 
* With Frederick B. Daniell & Son, London - Print Dealer 
 £300-500 
  
415. Yeats (W.B.) & Higgins (F.R.), A BROADSIDE - parts 1 & 7 only, Cuala Pr. 
1935 (300); together with two coloured prints, also Cuala Pr. (4) 
  


